s

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

3. Paul Hazen, in person and for all
other persons siullarly situated,
Plaintiff,

Southarn Hills National Benk of Tulsa,
a National Banking Asscciation, and
William H, Greenfield, individually
and in his former capacity es Conserw
vator of Southern Hills National Bank,
a National EBanking #ssoclation,

Defendents,

)
}
Vi, ; No. 5842
)
)
} FILED
)
)
}

MAR -1 1966

NOBLE C. HOCD

OBQER OF DIE‘MISSAL Cluk. U. 8. District Court

The defendant Willlam H, Greenfield has moved for Jjudgment on
the pleadings under Rule 12{c), Pederal Rules of Civil Procedure, or
in the eslternative for dismigsal of the action under Rule 12(b),
Federal inules of Civil Proc¢edure. The co-defendant Southern idills
National Benk of Tulsa {new bank) supports the defendant Greenfleld
in the sbove motions. Thne plalntiff opposes the said motlons of the
defendant Greenfield and seeks under Rule 12{c¢), Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, tu expand the motion for judgment on the pleadings
into a motion for suumary Judgment in hils favor, The other parties
have filed responses to defendant Greenfield's wotions, as requsested
by the Court. All partlies have filed briefs regarding said motlons
and the matisr i{s now ready for decision by the Court.

It is the position of the defendent Greenfield that judgnent
should be rendered agelinst the pleintiff on the pleadings or the ac-
tion dismissed beocsuse:

l. Plaintiff has feilled to join an indispensable party, name-
ly, the Southern Hilles Kationsl Bank (ocld bank) in his stockholders'
derivative action;

2. Plalntiff has failed to state u cause of action or clair
upon which relief can be granted in that his actlon is a stockhold-
ers' derivative action and plaeintlff has falled tos

(1) Verify his complaint (petition) as requred by Rule 23(b},



2

Federasl Rules of Civil Procedure,

(2) 3Set forth with particulerlty the efforts of plaintiff to
secure from the old bank the action he desires taken amgainst defen-~
dants and the resmsons for hls failure to obtaln such action or the
reasons for his not meklng such effort, as required by Rule 23(b),
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, smd,

(3) Name ths old bank es @ party defendant so 1t mey receive
the fruits cf the cage if pleintiff is successful. Wright on Federal
Courts, Chapter 10, Sectlon 73, page 276§ Fletcher Cyclopedis
Corporations, Vol. 13, Chapter 58, Sectliomn 5997, page 551. {That a
Nationel Bank selling ascets to another bank may be thereafter suedj

See 12 U. S. C. 181, note 23 Pritchard vs, Barnes 76 N. W. 1106, and

10 Am, Jur. 2d, Banks, Sec. 828, pages 796 and 797.)

An examination of the complaint (petition) of pleintiff dis-
closes that the rellef he seeks is:

1. Hesoclslon and voiding of the instruments of sale between the
0ld bank and the new benk.

2. Danages for loss of assets suffered by the old bank,

The grounds upon which plalntiff clalms he is entitled to the
above relief are:

1. Negligence on the part of the defendants in thelr activitles
related to the menagement and sele and purchase of the bank.

2. Fraud, duresa, etc, practiced hy the defendsnts on the old
bank to cause it to approve, execute snd sccomplish the sals to the
new hank,

The complalnts made and relief sought by the plaintiff clearly
show that his action 1s one in whick he as a2 ctocitholder 1s sulng to
enforce a cause of action which belongs to the corporation (old bank)
in which he and others were stockholders. FHletcher Cyslopedia
Corporations, Vol. 13, Chapter 58, Section 5927, page 398 and Section
5923, page 391 and Sectlon 59z%, page 393.

Plaintiff in nis brief admits that his action is not an action

“for him individually" {page 5). Plaintiff also states: " * # ¥ it is



an action by the old benk" (page 5). ©Not being an individual action
by & stockholder for a wrong committed primarily and directly againest
him as a stockholder the action as brought by the plalntiff is a
stookholders® derivative action.

Beinp devrivative, the corporation (old bank) should have basn
named Aas o party defendant and also the requirements of Rule 23(b},
Federal Rules cof Civil Procedure, should have been accomplished by
plaintiff. Plaintiff has not named the old bank as & party defendent,
has falled to verify his complaint (petition), and has falled to plead
a8 demend (if one was made)} on the corporation (old bank} that it bring
sult for redress of the wrongs allegedly committed agalnat 1t by the
defendants and the reasons for failure to obtain the flling of such
sult or the reasons for plaintiff nci making such demand and effort.

By his response and brief plalntiff apparently takes the position that
these requiremants are unmecesssry, as he does not excuse them or re-
quest leave to supply them when brought to his attention. The Court
can only assume that some of them are incapeble of being supplied.

The Court therefore elects, in its discretion, to grsnt the
alternative relief requested by the defendant (Greenfield and supported
by his co-defendant, snd dlamiss the complaint (petition) of plaintiff
under Rule 12(b) Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure for fallure to joln
an indispensable perty (the old bank) in a stockholders' derivative
action smd for failure to state a clalm upon which relief can be grant-
ed by failing to establish the necessery foundation for a stockholders'
derivative action by showing demand snd refusal on the part of the cor-
poration (old bank) to redress the alleged wrongs committed against 1t,
Fletcher Cyclopedis, Corporations, Vol. 13, Chapter 58, Section 6013,
page 612,

Accordingly, plaintiff's motion for summary judgment is denled

and plaintiff's complaint (petition) is hereby dismissed.

Dated this Anfb Aay of __ 7 1ed’ , 1966.
R S A s
L) it @%’ﬁ/g%{ !
" United States Plstri¢t Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RICHARD G. ROSENSTOCK, )
Plaintiff, )
)
ve ) NO. 6i82
) R
CLAUDE F. PLATZ, ) FILED
- Defendant )
) MAR - 1 1966
OBLE C. BOOD
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE Nk. BLE C. HO

Comes now the Plaintiff and dismisses the above -entitled
cause with prejudice 1o the filing of a future action. All issues of law
having been compromised and settled. This action is dismissed at the

cost of the defendant.

/Zm%:w

Attorney for the Defendant

QRDER OF DISMISSAL

IT IS ORDERED by the Court that, the action having been

eompromised'and settled, 1t 1s dlsmlissed at the cost of the

Lo caww

5 — Fred Deugherty
fw'-f.:lwg 5’/’/&6 United States District Judge

defendant.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4980
)
vs. ; Tract No. 5635-5
301.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, }
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklshcma, nd Delbert L. Boatman, et al, ) FILED
and Unknown Cwners, )
)
Deferdants. )
MAR -2 1966
J UDGMENT NOBLE ¢, Hoop
Clerk, U. S. DiStl'iCt Court
1.
On tJMAR,ﬁ e Lil4 , this cause, as to the captioned tract,

came on for trial, and the parties having waived a jury, the case was tried
to the Court before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Cklahcma. The plaintiff, United
States of America, appeared by Hubert A, Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The defendants did not
appear. After hearing the evidence and being fully advigsed in the premises,
the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in
Tract No. 5635-5, as such tract and estate are described in the Declaration
of Taking and the Complaint filed herein.

3.

Service of process has bsen perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts,

b,

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, es such tract is
particularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on August 3,

1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a



certaln estete in such described land, and title to such property should be
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such
instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Decleration of Taking there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of subject tract, a certain sum of money, none of which has been dis-
bursed, as shown in paragraph 10.

6.

Fair market wvalue of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
is $3TS.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
fer such taking.

T.

The Pleintiff and all of the owners of the subject property, except
James W. Stell, have executed and filed herein variocus Stipulations as to Just
Compensation whereby they have agreed that $375.00 is just compensation for
the estate taken in the subject tract and such Stipulations should be approved.

8.

The defendants named in paregraph 10 as cwners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendants were the owhers of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this
Judgment.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerlce has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use, Tract No. 5635-5, as such tract is described in the Declaration of Tak-
ing and the Complaint filed herein, and such tract, to the extent of the
estate described and for the uses and purposes indiceted in such Declaration
of Taking, is condemned end title thereto is vested in the United States of
America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defen-
dants herein and =ll other persons interested in the described estate in such

tract are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose names appear in the schedule below and the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract 1s vested in the
parties so named. The finding of the Court, as stated in paragraph 6 shove,
insofar as the defendant James W. Steil is concerned is adopted as the basis
for the award made by this judgment. The Stipulaticns executed by the other
owners, as set forth in parsgraph 7 sbove, are approved and the sum of $375.00
hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate herein
taken 1in subject tract, as shown in the schedule as follows:

TRACT NO. 5635-5

OWNERS:

Monica Brandenburg ~---e-e--veremenme--n 13/36

James T. Steill -wccccrrvmmcccmcameccenea 18/36

Rose Nanette O'Brien --v-c--euomocuomanan. 3/36

Phyllis Ann Davis ----ecomrmmoccmmnc 2/36

Robert Joseph $teil w-o-eommeocommaaoao- 2/36

Mery Therese Stell —c--or-euecnmcoanano 2/36

James W, Steill ~meceocacmm e n 2/36

Thomas F. 5teil cemeocccvmcmmo e 2/36
Award of just compensation —-—--meomommmesomcmmenoaaoo $375.00 $375.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ---ceeeeooccaaao_. $375.00
Dishursed O OWNHETE -—ccmrecmccummcrcccummc e r ;e e e m e e ————— None
Balance QUE $0 OWHEIS =memmm e ok i m o o it s ottt e e m e 375. 00

1.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the deposit for Tract Ko. 5635-5 in Civil Action No. 4980 to the owners as

folleows:
Monica Brandenburg —---c--eweammumcoen-n $135.42
James T. SteLll =mseoowocwacmorrammaas $10h.17
Rose Nanette 0'Brien --e-c-eeemeccccmrauan $ 31.25
Phyliis Ann DBVIS ==-w-rmmcenoomreanooo $ 20.84
Robert Joseph Steil weee--cevcrauacconn. $ 20.83
Mary Therese Steil -woeeomcoooooaauoaann $ 20.83
Jemes W, Steil w-vvwomeencuimrmmmaae e $ 20.83
Thomas F. Steil --c-arewaromomcacaocnon $ 20.83

ALLEN E. BARROW
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

£ o Mubow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

Janr



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GREAT WESTERN INSURANCE
COMPANY, a corporation,

Plaintiff,

-7 S -

}
}
)
}
}
)
)
)
)
JAMES K, FREESE d/b/a )
FREESE & COMPANY, and )
ALFRED SAAB d/bfa AL'S )
HICKORY HOUSE, )
)
)
)

Defendants,

No. 6296,

FILED

MAR - 2 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S. District Court

DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

AND WITHOUT CONDITIONS

BE IT STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties, subject to

the approval of the Court, that this cause be and the same is hereby dismissed

without prejudice and without conditions,

DONE and dated at Tulsa, Oklahomna, this 21st day of February, 1966.

DAVID H. SA RS,

Attorney for Plaintiff.

Attorney for Defendant Alfred Saab.




ORDER

The above and foregoing stipulation of the parties to dismises this action
without prejudice and without conditions, be and the same is hereby approved
by the Court, and this cause be and the same is hereby and by these presents

dismissed without prejudice and without conditions.

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

w ‘ 2 é é ~ UNITED STATES DISTRIG)/ JUDGE
WITHIN AND FOR THE NORTHERN

A



UNIYED STATES DISTRICT CCUKRT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. k643
)
s, ) Tracts Nos.
)
1,663.10 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) N-1Ls56,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )} N-1456E-1 thru E-8
Oklahoma, and Katherine J. Steil, et al,) FIL ED
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. )

MAR - 4 1966
J UDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
. Clerk, U. 8. Districe Court

HOW, on this ’*"/ day of Z/;}A ./, 1966, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on Stipulatlions agreeing upon just compensa-
tion, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action end being
advised by counsel for plalintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only tc the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

The interpretation of the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking herein, with
regard to the estates taken in the subject tracts should be as set feorth in
the Stipulation of ecertain parties to this action filed herein on February 28,
1966.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

I,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority to



condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on February 19, 1959, the United States of America filed
its Decleration of Taking of such described property, and title to the
described estates in such property should be vested in the United States
of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money, snd all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 14 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in {he subject tracts were the defendants whese nasmes are shown in
paragraph 14 below. Such nemed defendents are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates teken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the Just compensation awarded by this Judgment.

8.

The cwners of Qunership No. 1, as described in paragraph 14
below, and the United States of America have executed and filed herein
Stipulations as to Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed that just
compensation for the estates condemned in such Ownership No. 1, is 1n the
amount shown as compensation in paragrarh 14, and such Stipulations should
be approved.

9.

The Court has considered the Plajntiff's evidence offered at the
pre-trial hearing, held after due notice to all parties, on January 14,
1966, and finds that the decrease in market value of Interest No. 2, and
Interest No. 3, as described in paragraph 1% below, caused by this action
was as Tollows:

Ownership No. 2 ---acooeaceno $1.00
Ovnership No. 3 e-renomeeavan $1.00
and such sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for

the estates taken in such interests.



10.

This Judgment will create s deficiency between the amount
deposited as estimated compensation for the subject tracts and the total
amount fixed by the Stipulations as to Just Compensation and the findings
of the Court, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 14 below.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERFD, AIUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipu-
lation of the parties filed horein on Februery 28, 1966, is approved and
adopted by the Court as the proper construction of the Declaration of Taking,
as follows:

The estates taken by the Government in Tracts Nos. K-1456,

N-1456E.1, K-1h56E-2, N-1456E-3, N-1456E-4, N-1456E-5,

N-14568-6, E-1456E-7 and N-1456E-8, as such tracts are

described in the Complazint and the Declaration of Take

ing filed in Civil Acticn No. 4643, do not include,

cover or in any wey affect the oil and gas and minerals

of a like kind under such described property and the

plaintiff, by virtue of such Civil Action 4643, has aca

quired no interest whatsoever in the c¢il and gas and

minerals of & like kind under such described tracts, and

the Just compensation awarded for such tracis in Civil

Action 46h3 does not include any compensation for any

damage to oil and gas and minerals of a like kind.

Any Judgment entered in Civil Action 4643 shall nct
constitute a bar to a claim for damages to the oil and
gas and winerals of a like kind under the subject tracts
erising out of any action by the United States of America
which (either with or without Court action) constitutes

a taking.

The estates taken by the Govermment in Civil Action 4643
do apply to all minerals other than oil and gas and
minerals of a like kind in and under the subject tracts

and the plaintiff, by virtue of Civil Action 4543, has



gequired certain estates as described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Teking in all
minerals other than oil and gas and minerals of
a like kind under such iracts, and the compensa-
tion awarded for such tracts in Civil Action 4643
is deemed to include compensation for any damage done
by this action to all minerals other than oil and gas
and minerals gf a like kind.

l2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe bhas the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in the caption herein, as such tracts are perticularly described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed hereln; and such tracts,
to the extent of the eslates described in such Declaration of Taking, but
limited by the construction placed on such estates by peragreph 11 above,
are condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of America
as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons whose names zppear below in paragraph 14. The right to
receive the just compensation ovarded by this Judgment is vested in the
parties sc named, and the award should be allocated among the owners as
shown in such paragraph 14,

ik,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKD DECREED that the Stipulations
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph § above, and the findings of
the Court as shown in paragraph 9, hereby are confirmed; and the sum thereby

fixed is adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for the estates condemned

in subject tracts, as follows, to-wit:



TRACTS NOS. N-1456, K§-1456E-1 THROUGH E-8 INCLUSIVE

OWNERS:
1. Ownership No. 1:

Defined as all interests in the estates taken in all tracts
except Ownerships Nos. 2 and 3 as defined below.

Was owned Dby:

Charies Reed

Zela Reed

Amos L. Reed
Subject to a mortgage owned by Equitable Life Assurance
Bocilety of the United States. (This mortgage was paid
in full from the deposit of estimated compensation, and
this Company has executed a release. )

2. Ownership No. 2:

Defined as the estate taken in the minerals other than oil
and gas and minersls of a like kind, under approximately
one (1) aere of Tract Neo. N-1456E-1, to wit that pert of
such tract located in the NW% SW of Sec. 9, T. 25 N.,
R. 17 E., Indian Meridian.

Was owned by:

Eva Payne Glass w-c--memvmroao= 1/2
Julien W. Glass, Jr. ----w----- 1k
Brnest Frances Bradfield w----- /4

3. Ownership No. 3:

Defined as the estztes taken in the minerals other than oil
and gas and winerals of a like kind, under all {one acre)
of Pract No. N-1M58E-L, and spproximately 1.75 acre of
Tract No. N-1456E-5, to wit Lhat part of such t o tracts
located in the SBE 5B} and the S WBE SEL of Sec. L,

T. 25 W., B. 17T B., Indian Meridian.

Was owned by:

Clara M. Wilkinsoh -«--~-cu--=-~ /3
John P. Wilkinson -—----ccmeae-- 1/6
Lucille Vincent —--cooomoueocus 1/6
*¥Roy W. Wilkinson ---«ve-csowua-- 1/6
Maude Fowler Blecha ~w---cuemae 1/6

*Due to smell size of award, this cwner shall be
paid the entire award for this interest.

1



Award of just coispensation for #ll estates taken -----e--wooo---
Deposited as estimated compensation for all estates taken ------

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

1. Ownership Ne. 1:

Allocated share of award

purstant to Stipulations ---- $15,500.00 $15,500, 00
Share of deposit of estimated

COMPENsation -—--ww-m-m-e-man- $14,000.00
Disbursed £O OWNEIS -----ssmemcmomm e cemaas $1k,000. 00
Balance due %0 OWNEYE =--r---ocwmmcromcmncm e F 1,500.00

Deposit deficiency as to
this ownership ----v-cumamo—- $ 1,500.00

2. Ownership No. 2;:
Allocated share of awerd
pursuant to finding of
Court —wmmm—n- g $ 1.00 $ 1.00

Share of deposit of estiuated
compensation —-eesacmceon—can- None

Disbursed t0 OWNEI'S ——m-awecccmcaccmm e mcmaun None

Balance due t0 OWDEI'S ==w---cemcmmmrccme e e e 3 1.00

Deposit deficiency as to
this cwnership -ww=---cceen-- g 1.00

3. Ownership FNo. >:

Allocated share of award
pursuant to finding of

Court —--emmocmme e 3 1.60 $ 1.00
Share of deposit of estimated
compensation --re-ccccecnaoooo one
Disbursed $0 OWNETS =wrr-amommmmcmmmmmemme e None
Balance due t6 OWNETS -wm---—ecwammocccmmoe e 3 1.00
Deposit deficiency as to
this ownership ~--==--c-vwmro-- % 1.00
Deposit deficiency for all estates LaKen -e-ee-mmmmcccceceeneo~-

$15,502.00

$14,000.00



15,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of fmerica shall deposit in the Registry of this Court to the credit of
the subject tracts in this Civil Action the total deposit deficlency for

subject tracts in the sum ol $1,502,00.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sum on deposit
for subject tracts certain sums as {ollows:

To Charles Reed, Zele Beed, and Amos L. Beed, jointly,
the sum of $1,500.00.

Tc Eva Payne Glass, Julian W. Glass, Jr., and
Ernest Frunces Bradiield, jointly, the sum of $1.00.

To Roy W. Wilkinson, the sum of $1.00.

‘f-"'/ r(’\/’/ ‘- _9",'/. // ..-l:.»(’ LR
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFPROVED:

S I

b /{/,(/’_ 2 // 4&1?/_,_‘/‘&;,
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIZTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiif, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4961
Tracts Nos. 4001-55 and

V5.

Lepe-53

FILED

1,316.38 Aeves of Land, More or Less,
Bituate in liogers County, Oklahoua,
and Tim Sharp, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

e et et g e e S e e S

MAR - 4 1966

ORDER OVERRULING OBJECTIQNS

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court
On the 2lth day of February, 1966, this matter came on Tor

hearing tefore the Honoreble Allen . Barrow, Judge of the United States

District Court for the Worthern District of Oklshoma, on the cbjections

of" the defendant Alton L. White Lo the Report of Commissicners filed

herein on Wovember 30, 1965. Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States

Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, appeared for the Plaintiff.

B. W. Tabor, attorney, appeared for the defendant Alton L. White. Having

reviewed the files in this matter and having been advised by counsel, the

Court finds that:

1. The defendant, Alton J,. White, did not file a briefl
in support oi’ his objections as required by rule of this
Court, and he has not advised the Court of any authority in
support of his objections, and has not furnished the Court a
transcript of the triel velore the Commissioners.

2. The defendant, Alton L. White, has not shown the Court:,
either in his written objections or in his appearance at the
hearing, any facts which would indicote that the subject
report is clearly erronecus.

3. At the hearing on this matier, the defendant
Alton L. White indicated that he was willlng to withdraw
his objections or to allow the Court to overrule them

without protest.



The Court eoncludes that:

It is the duty of the Cowrt to accept and adopt the
findings made by the Comalssioners unless they are clearly
erroneous. It has not been shown that the subject Report
of Commissioners is clearly erroneocus; therefore, the

defendant’'s objections should be overruled.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the "Objections to Cowmissioners'
Order and Appeal to the United States District Court' filed herein by the

defendant Alton L. White are overruled.

s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

jxv]



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiif, CIVIL ACTION NO. 1986
Vs, Tracts Nos. 5601-6GA and

5602412

FILED

430,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklzhoma,
and Alva A. Cole, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

et et e e 0 o e e et o e it

PDefendanta. MAR-{ BBB
J UDGMENT CIQS%LE C. HOOD
. Dlsrrict Court
1.
/
BOW, on this 7 day of March, 1966, this matter comes on

for dispeosition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensaticn, and
the Court, after having examined Lhe files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the itracts
enumerated in the capticn above, as such estates and tracts ere described
in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction oi the parties and subject matier of

this action.
by,

Service of process has been porfected eilther personally or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TiA of Federal Rules or Civil
Procedure on asll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tramcts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of fmerica the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on August 5, 1960, the United States of America filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the
described estates in such property should be vested in the United States

of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



é.

Cn tiling of the Deciaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Reglstry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
certain estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 velow.

7.

Cn the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in para-
graph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either
disclaimed or delfaulted, and such named defendants are entitled tc receive
the just compensation awarded by this Jjudgment.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and Tiled herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation Tor the estates condemned in subject
tracts is in the amount shown as compensation In paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation shouwld be approved.

g,

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimeted
compensation for subject iracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as
to Just Compensaticn, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
helow.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the trac¢ts named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
theretc is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing

such Declaration of Taking, and ail defendants herein and all other persons

interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



1l.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in subjeclt tracts were
the defendants whose names sppear below in parasgraph 12, and the right to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts
is vested in the parties so named. Clara M. Wilkinson is now deceased and
Roy W. Wilkinson and Earl Vincent as executors of her estate are entitled
to receive her share of the balance of the award.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 ebove, hereby is confirmed;
end the sum therein fixed is sdopted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts and the award should be allocated
among the owners as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 5601-6A and 5602-11

OWNERS;

Alve Cole

Clara M. Wilkinson
{now deceased. Roy W. Wilkinson and
Earl Vincent are executors.)

John F. Wilkinson

tucille Vincent

Maude Fowler Blecha and

Hugh Samuel Wilkinscn

Award of just compensation

for entire estates taken

pursuant to stipulation -------cmmmer e e e $3,650.00
Deposited as estimated ccmpensabtion sme---eeomecccvcmvemaneoaann $3,150.C0

Allocation of eward and disburssals:

H Share 3 :Balance
rof Award 1 Disbursed:Due
Alve Cole =recmmimmcmmann ;$ 589.62 ;$ 500.75 §$ 88.87
Clara M. WilKinsofi-em-wea--- $$1,179.22 :$1,050.00 1§ 129.22
John F. Wilkinsone--me-—mwn- 13 589.62 :$ S00.75 :$ B8B.87
Lucille Vincent --cemmemcan- 5 589.62 :$ sS00.75 1 88.87
Maude Fowler Blechd =weame-- :$ 580,62 :$ 500.75 1§ 88.87
Hugh Samuel Wilkinson —m=--- 5 112.30 :$  9T7.00 :$ 15.30
Deposit deficiency -rmeecommem oo oo - $ s500.00



13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall depcsit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
tc the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $500.00, and the
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse f{rom the deposit for the subject

tracts the balance due to each of the owners as shown in paragraph 12 above.

The balance due to the Clara M. Wilkinson estate shall be paild
to "Roy W. Wilkinson and Earl Vincent, executors of the estate of Clara

M. Wilkinson, deceased.”

s - . g ; . X
oy AR % -
RS (A S E R

UNITED STATES DISTHICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

;
5/ S
//\/f'/, !/'-"" a s "//. //‘», g FaPE
HUBERT A, MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney




FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BROKEN

association,

SECURLITY MUTUAL CASUALTY
COMPANY, a corporation,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

a natlonal banking %
)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
ve. )] NG. 6307
)
)
3 FILED
Defendant . ) MAR 4 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAIL Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Plaintiff having been fully reimbursed by Barry Dayton

Eor its loss described in its Complaint filea herein and all is-
sues involved herein having been thereby fully settled, it is
stipulated by and between counsel for plaintiff and counsel for
defendant that the above styled and numbered action may be dis-

missed with prejudice to the bringing of a future actionm.

Dated this _ 3rd day of March , 1966.

(s
Counsel fox Plaintlff

/ZDﬁEﬁ£4 /2 »h// &,5"

Counsel for Defendant

Y.
ORDER

It is hereby ordered that the above styled and numbered

action be dismissed with prejudice to the bringing of a future

action this ¢ day of W , 1966,

| (s)% Ao

S. District Judge



- e e AT ———————

Iy THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

H. P. HIGGINS,
plaintiff,

ve. No. €227 Civil
EDMOND RAY SNYDER, H. C.
PRESTON, Sr., and H., C.
PRESTON, JR., individually
and &s co=~partners ¢/5/0
PRESTON DAIRY PRODUCTS,

FILED

MAR 4 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
£Clerk, U. 8. Disttict Court

Defendants.

D L L W I N N NP N N

LISMISSAL WITH PREJUDIC

Comes now theplaintiff, H. F. RBIGGINS, and diswisses the
above gtyled and numbered cause of action with prejudice to the

bringing of a future action.

Dated thiaﬂzﬁf day of February, 19,

14 -/.. ] ;e :
JE P N 2
plaintife

SANDERS, MCELROY & WHITTEN

’ c l/’ * -
ayﬁgdofvum«é¥r/§L2551~¢L¢£;L4/”
Attorneys for pPlaintiff

Come now the defendants, by and through their counsel of
record, snd consent to the dismissal of the above styled and
numbered cause of zotion with prejudice to the bringing of any
future action.

HUDSO!

By:

Attorneys

IT 'I5 HEREBY ORDERED that the above styled and numbered
cause ke diswmissed with prejudice.
F B/4/ e

(s/ ' /j@ufn

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

TRl



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea, )

Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION NO. Lg73
V. g Tract No. 6636-9
593.?& Acres of Land, More or Less, g
it s s oo, Gahae, ¢ FILED
and Unknown Owners, ) h

Defendants. ; MP\R -7 1965

NOBLE C. HOCD
J UDGMENWNT Clerk, U. 8. District Conrt

X

NOW, on this day of March, 1966, this matter comes on

-
for disposition on application of the pleintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein cn
February 17, 1966, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,

3.

Thia judgwent applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
6636-9, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either persocnally or by
publication netice as provided by Rule T71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority
to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
July 28, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking

of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

On filing the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed as set cut in paragraph 10 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 17, 1966, here-
by is accepted and adopted as a Tinding of fact as te subject tract. The amount
of just compensation as to the subject tract as Tixed by the Commission is set
out in parsgraph 10 below.

8.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 10 as owners of subject traect mere
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants baving either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants
are the owners of the estate condemned herein as shown in such paragraph 1C
and, as .such, are entitled to distribution of the just compensation awarded
by this judgment. The aliccation of the award will be fixed by agreement of
the owners.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject trect, as deseribed in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and such property, to the extent of the estate described in the Declaration
of Taking filed herein, 1s condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of Americe, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein and ail other perscns are forever barred from
asserting any claim thereto.

1cC.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is vested
in the defendants whose names appear below in this parsgraph; the Report of
Commissioners of Februery 17, 1966, is hereby confirmed and the sum therein
fixed is adopted as just compensation for subject tract as shown by the

fellowing schedule:

38]



TRACT NO. 6536-9

OWNERS :

H. W. Reed
B. G. Dowell

M. L. Hegan and Virginia Hagan

Orie Price and Hazel Price
Eva Peyne Glass

Julian W. Qlass, Jr.
Ernest Frances Bradfield
Mary Harrington Hart
Esther Harrington Putnam

Williem Ketterington Harrington

Alice L. Robertson
John L. Robertson
Benjamin L. Reobertson
W. G. Phillips

Hinman Stuart Milam
Mary Stevenson
Mildred M. Viles

E. C. Welch

Clara I. Daugherty
Hellie A. Welch
Gilcrease 011 Company and

G. M. Ford
Award of just compensation
pursuant tc Commissioners’ Report ---- $2,450.00 $2,450.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -------- $2,450.00
Dishursed 0 OWINEI'S —--eececcmmam e — oo e e e m e e e None
Balance due to OWHErS —-weue—rmemcmccmia e ar o cc e cwmmas o Z,150. 00

11.

It Is Further ORDERED that an appropriate Order of Distribution

will be entered by the Court as soon as the owners have agreed upon the

allocation of the award.

:/./l/ & ’;-'_ e

GE

APPROVED:

LS E .
‘_1‘?«“ e n // - ,/,
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

P

UNT

TED STATES DISTRICT JUD



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT QOF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L975

vs. Tract No. L-122b
653.25 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklshoma,
and Charles Edward Bratcher, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED
MAR -7 1366

NOBLE C. HOCD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Defendants.

J U D G MEUNT

i.

NOW, on this / day of March, 1966, this matter comes cn
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on
February 17, 1966, and the Court, after having cxamined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, Cinds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No.
L-1224 ) as such estate and iract are described in the Complaint and the
Peclaration of Teking filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Hule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of Aumerica the right, power, and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto,
on July 29, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of a certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject tract & certain sum of money, and part of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in parsgraph 1l below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 1T, 1966,
hereby 1s accepted and adopted es a finding of fact as to sublect tract.

The amount of just compensation as to the subject tract as fixed by the
Commission is set out in paregraph 1l below.
8.

This judgment will create a surplus in the deposit for the subject
tract, s set forth in paregraph 11 below. Such surplus should be refunded
to the Plaintiff.

.

The defendents named in paragreph 11 as owners of subject tract
ere the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either dlsclaimed or defaulted. The
defendants shown therein as claimants, claim a valid and subsisting oil
and gas leese on the subject tract on the date of teking. The owners of
the mineral estete claim the lease had expired by its own terms as of the
date of taking. In the event that the defendants cannot egree, s hearing
should be held by the Court to determine the validity of the lease and to
determine the identity of the persons entitled to receive the subject award.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tract, as it is described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein and such property, to the extent of the estate deseribed in the
Declaration of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested
in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred

from asserting any claim to such estate.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of
Comissioners of February 17, 1666, hereby is confirmed and the sum
therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for subject

tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. L-12ok

OWNERS:
P. W, Fussellman and
K. V. Fusselman, subject to claim by:
Hertert A. Alvey and
Clarys J. Alvey and
B. V. Yount wuv--- claim & valid and subsisting
oll and gas lease.
Deposited as estimated compensation —------w---- $2,400.00
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Commissioners' Report «--------- $1,900.00 $1,900.00
Disbursed:
To Herbert A. Alvey and
Clarys J. Alvey ------ $225.00
To B. V. Yount ----e-e--- $675.00
Totad -w--- e m e e $ 900.00
Balance on deposit fOr OWREIS wes-—cccrmer—c—mececmemseanmm—— $1,000.00
Deposit SUYpluS w-reemecmcarmere e re e e e F 500.00
12,

It Is Furtiher ORDERED that the Court reserves decision as to
the identity of the persons vested with the right to receive the subject
award of Jjust compensation. A determination of that issue will be mede
by the Court after the question of validity of the oil a&nd gas lease cover-
ing the subject tract has been resolved, either by agreement of the parties
or by the Court after & hearing for that purpose.

13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clierk of this Court shall disburee
from the deposit for the subject tract the deposit surplus for such tract
as follows:

To Treasurer of the United States of America --- $500.00

APPRQVED:

UNITED GTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

I

TUBERT A, VARLOW

Assistant United States Atiorney

kmr



ULLITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT Fuk wdb
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintilf, CIVIL ACTION NO. L891

va. Trect No. 5613-1
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

FILED

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) MAR -9 1966

Defendants.
LE C. HOOD
J U b GMEUNT CE&%.S.DiSWtCOUIt
1.
&
NOW, on this 7 day of March, 1966, this matter comes on for

dispesition on applicetion of the plaintiff, United States of Awerica, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on November
30, 1965, and the Court, after having exanined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in Tract No 5613-I,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration
of Taking filed herein.

4.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally cr by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partles defendent in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5,

The Acts of Congress set ocut in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on
March 18, 1660, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such tract of land, and title to such tract should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.



6.

On the iling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject tract a certain sum of money, and a&ll of this deposit has been dis-
bursed, ss set out in paregraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 30, 1965,
hereby is accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to subject tract.
The amount of Jjust compgnsation as to the subject tract, as fixed by the
Commission, is set out in paragraph 11 below.

3.

The sums disbursed to the owners of the subject tract from the
deposit of estimated compensation are larger than the award of just compen-
sation for the subject tract as fixed by the Commissioners. The amount
of the c¢verpsyment to each owner .5 shown in paragraph 11 below. Such
overpayment, together with interest thereon, should be refunded to the
plaintiff. The plaintiff should have judgment egainst the cwners for the
amounts of the respective overpayments, together with interest thereon
from the date of disbursal until such refunds be made.

G,

The defendants named in peragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate
condemned herein and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation for the estate taken.

10.

It Is, Therefore., ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property, to the
extent of the estate described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein
and for the uses and purposes described therein, is condewned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons

are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto,



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to

receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract

is vested in the dependants named below; the Report of Commissicners of

November 30, 1965, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is

adopted as just compensation for subject tract, as shown by the follow-

ing schedule:

TRACT NO. 5613-I

OWNERS ;
Lessor Interest:
Edith M. Hayden
0il and Gas Lessee Interest:

Alton L. White

Deposited 25 estimated compensation -------—---_-

Award of Jjust compensation for entire
estate taken, pursuvant to

Commissioners' Report ~-eememweecowecaoaono-

Allocation of award and disbursals:

............... $2l,705.00

________________ $19,266.00

Lessee
Interest

$19,530.00

15,000.00

Lessor

Interest
Disbursed from deposit ------- $5,175.00
Shere of award —---ccccocveoeue- b, 266.00
Overpayment «---ee-coomaoooao- $ 90C.00

OVerdeposit =-wecarce s o m oo

$ 4,530.00

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,

United States of America, have judgment against each of the defendant owners

for the overpayments made to them as follows:

Judgment against Edith ¥ Hayden, in the amount of

$909.00, together with interest on such sum at the rate

of 6% per annuz from January 8, 1965, until paid.

Judgment against Alton L. White, in the amount of

$h,530.00, together with interest thereon at the rate

of &% per ennum frem February 10, 1961, until paid.



To make payment of these Judgments, each deflendant shsll depcsit
the amount of his respective Judgment, together with all accrued interest,
with the Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District

of Oklahoma.

When payment of these Judgments has been made, the Clerk of this
Court shall credit such peyment to the deposit for Tract Ho. 3613-I in
Civil Action No. A891, and then disburse from the subject depesit the

entire amount so paid, to the Treasurer of the United States of America,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

,/’//{//‘/ s // j/’-i/'ll,, P A

HURERT A. MARL.OW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4961

Tracts Nos. 4601-55 and
heoza.55

V5.

1,316.38 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situagte in . .gers County, Oklahoms,
and Tim Sharp, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants.
MAR -9 1966
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
1 Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW, on this 1}‘ day of March, 1966, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of fmerica, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Nevember
30, 1965, and the Court, after having examined the riles in this action and
being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only tc the estate taken in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estate and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse, who ere interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the subject trects of land. Pursuant thereto, on
July 8, 1960, the United States of Americs filed its Declaration of Taking
of a certain estate in such trects of land, and title to such property should
ba vested in the United States of America, as of the date of Filibg such

Decleration of Taking.



.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
described estate in subject tracts, a certain sum of money and all of this
Geposit has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissiomers filed herein on November 30, 1965, hereby
is accepted and sdopted as a Tinding of fact as to subject properiy. The
amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts, as set by the Commission,
is set out in paragraph 1l below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated Just compensation for the estate taken in subjJect tracts and the
amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as Just compensstion, and a sum
of money sufficient to cover such deflciency should be deposited by the
Government. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
such tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of such estate
teken and, as such, are entitled to receive the just coupensatiocn awarded by
this Judgment.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for publie
use the subject tracts, as such fracts are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, and such property, tc the extent of the estate described
in the Declaration of Taking filed herein and for the uses and purpcses therein
indicated, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
Mmerice, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants
herein and all other perscns are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tracts
is vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this parsgraph; the
Report of Commissioners of November 30, 1965, is hereby confirmed and the
sum therein fixed is sdopted as the award of just compensation for the estate

taken in subject tracts es shown by the following achedule:

TRACTS NOS, L601-58 AND L602-58

OWNERS :
Lessor Interest:
Oscar H. Holman
Qil and Gas Lessee Interest:

Eugene White and
Alten L. White

Award of just compensation for entire

estate taken, pursuant to

Commissicners' Report -weswem-cacmceamooo- $10,500.00 $10,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation --------u- 2,925.00

Disbursed to owners:

To Oscar Holman --e---—-- $2,300.00
To Alton L. White and
Bugene White --cwe-n-- 625.00
Tot8l mwewmemc oo cmavmam e $ 2,925.00
Balance dUe t0 OWHETS ~--me-ermomccmcmmmcmacmcmmeaom——————— F7,575.00
Deposit Geficiency memw=-mcmerccoicmcrunucno e $_?7373765
12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall pay into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the subject tracts as shown in paragrsph 11
in the sum of $7,575.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the

rate of 6% per anmum from July 8, 1960, until the date of deposit of such



deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subject
tracts in this Civil Action. An appropriate Order of Distribution will

be entered by the Court when the deficiency deposit has been mede by the

Plaintiff.
AR
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
. / -
'// ] .'l'/g 7 g // ;t e

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHQMA

MAR - § 1966

NOBLE C. HOODé
v CIVIL ACTI B erk, U, S. District Court

}
)
)
)
)
)
SAFEWAY STORES, INC., ) NO., 6295 {/
}
)
)

MRS. W, C, ABRAMS,

T Plaintiff,

and JACK GRESHAM,

Defendant.

ORDER

Now on this 24th February, 1966, came on for hearing the Motion To
Dismiss of defendant, Jack Gresham, plaintiff appearing by B. W. Tabor,
defendant appearing by attorney R, D. Hudson, arguments made and the court
being fully advised orders that the Motion To Dismisz be and it was overruled,

Following the above Order of the court plaintifi moved te remand the case
to the State Court from whence it came by removal and such Motion To Remand
by the plaintiff was sustained and the case was ordered to be remanded to the

District Court, Tulsa County, State of Ckiahoma,

Judge of the United States District Court
For The Northern District of Ckiahoma

APPROVED BY:

P | T Doz

ttorney for Plaintiff

APPROVED BY:

/K)\L/Qf_?/ Adail /

Attorney for Defendants




I

Tl

IN THe UDITED sTAT:.. DISTRICT GUDRT FOW Thi

NOETHEAN DISTRICYT OF UKLAFIOMA

EDWARD E. CHAVENS,

Plaintifll,

~V&~ Case No, 6500
LOXFLARD BHOTHERS, COMEANY .
a corporation, ’ i F I L. E D
Defendant.

MAR 10 1966

_ NOBLE C. HOOD:
QRDER OF DISMIS3AL Clerk, U. Dherrtet Cowet

NOW on this _mﬁ_ day of March, 1966, there having
been presented to the 00%1 the Stipulation for Dlsmissal
and Release dated the :Zm“,day of March, 1966, and executed
by the Plaintiff and Defendant hereln, and the Court heing
fully sdvised in the premises;

IT IS THEREPQORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that this actilon is hereby dismiesed with prejudice to any
future actlion, and the costs 1ncurred in the Unlted States

District Court willl be paid by the Dafendant.

......

APPROVED A5 TO FORM:

éi?% ) ZYJ;LM

Attorney for Plaintiff

M':torney for bDefendant

Judge o ‘niteéfstatas District Co



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES ISAACS,
Civil No. 6294

FILED
MAR 14 1366

NOBLEC.HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Cour

Petltioner,
V5.

)
)
)
)
UNITED STATES O AMERICA, )
Respondent, )

¢ R DE R

On the 24th day of February, 1966, there came on for hearing before
the undersigned judge the motion of petitioner pursuant to 28 U.S.cC.,
Section 2255, and after carefully considering the briefs and arguments of
counsel, the files and records in this case, as well as Criminal Case
Ho. 13,847, United States of America v. Charles Isaacs, in this court and
being fully advised in the premiscss finds:

That the petitioner is presently serving a five-year sentence
based upon kis econviction in +this cowrt on February 17, 1960, of having
violated 15 U.3.C., Sections 902(e) and 905, (Transportation in interstate
comrerce of a firearm after prior conviction of a crime of violencej,

That petitioner files his motion on the following grounds {quoting
from the motion}:

"The instant Federal sentence is illegal and voidable for the

reason that it was imposed in violation of the due process

clause of the Constitu®ion in that:

"The petitioner was denied the aid and assistance of his

counsel in violation of the Sixnth Amendment to the United

States Constitution. Accord, Escobede v. Yllinois, 378 V.S,

478 (1964).

"The petitioner's eatra Judicial statement obtained in

violation of Constitutional rights vas wrongfully used

against him."

The Court is of the opinion that the motion must be denied for
the Tollowing reasons:

The record of the trlal indicates that the defendant neither
requested nor wes denied an opportunity to consult with his lawyers.

That even if the admission of the oral confession was improper,

the Appellate Court held that the independent evidence was sufficient to

prove the commission of the offense. See Isaacs v, United States,

283 F. 2a 587,



.o

That this cose can be distinguished from the Escobeds case in that
isascs had wo. asied for comwseli. 1n fact, Tnames had been advised ou Lis
rights and counseled wivh his atiorney about Steie chavges on the day
L fore.  The confersion was aob coerced and the guestions which were asked
were & generel inqguicy snto an uasolved ciime. ‘1he siatements in venly
vere woluntary.  Furtherwore, the Esdcobeun case camot be sppliced vecoreo.
ectively. Wade v. Yeager, 245 F. Supp. 67 (D.C.N.J. 1965).

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORIEREND, ADJULGED, AND LECREED that the motion
to vacate Judgment and sentence vursuant to 28 U.S.0.. Section 2255, of
Charles Isaacs be and the save is b reby cverruled and denied.

So ordered thie |-  day of March, 1966.

/s/ All=n ®. Barrow

TITED STATES DIOTRICT JULCE
AFPROVED:
/s/

CHARLES POPE
Attorney for Fetitioner

/s/ Hugh v. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHAEPER
Assistant L. $. Attorney
Attorney for Regpcndent

ksm



IN Thad (INITED STATES DIETRICT OV JRT FoR T000 NOPTHERK
DISTRICT ©F CHLh FOAA
Trinity Jolversal Insurence Compiny,

~iadntift, :
t

v, No, 306 4vil (L*augherty”

f |
u H

N Rmpd B et e et e mon

i Robert ¥. Vance, F"
: Defendunt, 5
MAR 14 1966 ;
NOBLE C. HOOD |
Lilerk, U. 8. District Court|
ETIPULATEGHN AN WACTICGN FURL DIEAIEEAL '
The parties baving sinicably settled their coatpoversy, they n
1 :
jolntly move the couart te disiiss this case at the coat of the plaintiff,
]
:
|
- 4.49&\_’ Il
BYRNE A, BoW . 4AN 1}
Fehtx, Dowman, dolntyre & fiioes ‘
Attorneys for Flaintiff |
1
|
i
L. EDOGAR BANNEE :
' Lerringer, Frigpe U Darnet
i fSutorneys for Defendant
J 1 .
WA SIRONE D
}i v P
'L PO A
‘E ~ i . [N P SR
[\ RODBERT F, VANGE
I T
| CROLE o F UIEMISSAL

Neow an thle day of sdarc., 1966, parseant io the above
i
Stipulation aund Jdotion, IT JE ORDERED that this caso ix disinfesed at tiod

| cost of the abaineiff, '

J. R, DISTRICT X 1OGE



UNITED STATRS DISTRICT COURT FCOR THE
WORTHEKN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

J. C. Greenway, }
)
Plaintiff, }
CIVIL No. 6132

V5.
Anthony &. Celebreeze, Secretary F I L
of Hzalth, Education and Welfare,

Pefendeant. MAR 16 1966

NOBLE C. HO%D
. 8, District Court
J UDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Dis

The above-entitled matter having come on before the Court for
disposition on the ,Z;Eﬂ day of - , 1966, end the matter
having been argued snd submitted to the”Court upon the record, and the
Court having filed its written opinion herein, and the Court being fully
advised in the premises,

IT IS ORDERED that the drclslon of the Secretary of Health,
Education, and Welfare be snd it is hereby affirmed, and the plaintiff’s

Complaint be and it is hereby dismissed.

Entered this /&  day of _‘“2epapin , 1966,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

seistant U. 8. Attorney,
Por the Defendant



o

Wi.chk
3-15-(:6
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCGR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

FILED
MAR 17 1966

. NOBLE ¢, Hoop
Clerk, U. 8, Districe Court

UNEL D STATZES OF aAMERICA,
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF
ALMOND ELECTRIC CO,, INC,,
a corporation,

Plaiatiff,

va, Civil action

EDWARD M, WOLD, 4 sole trader, d/b/a No, 628¢
VIKING E LECTRIC COMPANY; CHARLES H,
BERLRY, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC,,

a corporation; and AMERICAN EMPLUYERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation,

R o T d S R P S N )

Detendants,

CHDER DISMIsSING LCTION WITHCUT PREJUDICE
A3 TO DEFENDANTS CHARLES H. BERRY,
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, INC,, A CORPORATION,
AN AMERICAN EMPLOYERS INSURANCE
GOMPANY, A CORPORATION

Now, on this ﬂ_{.ﬁay of March, 1966, upon muotios of the plaintiff
for an CGrder of the Court dismissing the above the above action as to the
defendants Charles H. Berry, General Coutractor, Inc., & corporation, and
American Employers Insurance Company, a corporation, only, without
prejudice and without 4ny counditions being attached to such dismigsal, and
for good cause shown, the Couri finds th .t said Crder should be and is hereby
entered,

IT I3, THE cEFORE, ORDLRED BY THE C QUR' tnat the above
cause be and tike sawe is hereby dismissed 25 to defendasts Charles H.
Eerry, General Contractor, inc., a corporation, and amedcan Employers

Insurance Compauay, & corporation only, without prejudice and without

LAW OFFICES

UNGERMAN, conditions,
GRABEL.
R L ays Co-
UNGERMAN Dated this /,:,_/a,ﬁay of March, 1%u6.
g et
& LEITER

EIXTH FLOOR
WHIGHT BUILDING

TUL.SA, OKLAHOMA /i’ /4 L E C /_j ; 'tu_»"/L‘ y [;_
7 t#red Daugherty / ‘
United staies District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statea of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) {/
vs. ) Civil No. L7LO
}
2Ll .20 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract No. G-71
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) fl" ! L E D
Oklahoma, and Ruth I. Knee, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) MAR 16 1966
) L
Defendants. ) NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 5. District Court
AMENDMENT TO PARTIAL JUDGMENT

On this day this csuse came on for hearing upon the applica-
tion of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an amendment
to a judgment filed herein con November 29, 1965,

The Court finds that the above noted judgment should be
amended by adding the follewing sentence to paragraph L at the end
thereof:

"However, this amount of $62.50 was applied on an

award of $250.00 as noted in the judgment filed
October 18, 1961."

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED that
the judgment filed on Nevember 29, 1965, is hereby amended as set
out above.

Dated this = day of P e , 1966,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STAIRS DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE

Assistant U, 3. Attorney

nld



UNITED STwIFS DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERNK DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION WO, 4586

vs. Tracts Nos. 5TO7-E and

430.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, STO8-F
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoua,
and Alva A. Cole, et al,

snd Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

FILED
J UDGMEHNT MAR 16 1966

1 NOBLE C. HOOD
NOW, on this /{°  dey of March, 1966,CttHs Hat¥eDismi: Gaprt

for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners, filed herein on
February 17, 1666, and the Court, after having examined the files in this
action and being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds that:
2.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.
3.
This judgment applies only to the estate taken in the tracts
enunerated in the caption above, as such estate and tracts are described

in the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking filed herein.
'R

Service of process has been perfected either personally or hy
publicetion notice as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all perscns who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
fTiled herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant
thereto, on August 5, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declara-
tion of Teking of such tracts of land, and title to the estate teken in
such tracts should be vested in the United States of Americe, as of the

date of filing such instrument.



6.

Simultanecusly with the filing of the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensa-
tion for the teking of the described estate in subject tracts, a certain
sum of money, part of which has been disbursed, as set out in parsgraph 12
below.

7.

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on February 17, 1966,
hereby is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the lessee
interest in the subject tracts. The amount of Just compensation as to
the lessee interest in the subject tracts, as fixed by the Commission, is
as set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the sub-
Ject tracts and the Plaintiff have executed and filed herein a Stipulation
as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed upon the amount of Just
compensation for such lessor interest, as shown in paragraph 12 below, and
such Stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
Just compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as just compensation, and & sum of money sufficient to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out in persgraph 12 below.

10,

The defendants named in parsagraph 12 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned
herein, all other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted. The
named defendants are the owners of the estate condemned herein in the
subject tracts, and, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation
awarded by this judgment.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the subject tracts described in paragraph 3 herein, and such property,
to the extent of the estate described in the Declavaticn of Taking filed

2



herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States of
Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Tsaking, and all defendants
herein and all other persons are barred forever from asserting any claim
thereto.

2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tracts
is vested in the defendants whose names appesr below in this parasgraph.
The.Report of Commissioners of Febrﬁary 17, 1966, and the Stipulation
described in paragraph 8 ebove, hereby are confirmed and the sum thereby
fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for subject tracts as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS HOS. 5T07-E AND 5708-P

OWNERS:
Lessor Interest:
Kirby Production Company

0il and Gas Lessee Interest:

P.I.C. Menagement Co., Inc.e------- 1/k

Hinman Stusrt Milam -—--ooeoeo . 1/12
Mildred Viles —cer—eocomocomoraaaa- 1/12
Mary Stevenson ---ee-ovmrcenosou 1/12

Lillien Coker Sweaney and
Zenoclea Wilkinson (as only heirs
of W. P. Coker, deceased) ------- 1/2

Awerd of Just compensation
for entire @6tALE £AKEN mm-mccroe oo eeidcescuesseen $10,333.00

Deposited as estimated compensation
Tor entire estate taken ----e--mrmcrr b e saem 6,943.00

Allorption of award, deposit and disbursals:

H Lessor : Lessee i
Share of award : IntefESt E Intere?t ;
pursuant to : . : . )
Stipulation =--=--- $1,333.00; $1,333.00 ° : :

Share of award
pursuant to Com-
missioner! Report-

o
an we

v se sa av
..

*$9,000.00 $9,000.00

Share of deposit
of estimated : :
compensation ----- 1$1,333.00, *$5,610,00

.
1

BE FE L b we we wE kE

2 ma o bn wm em EE 44 @

Disbursed to cwners: . $1,333.00 ° None .
Balance due to ; ; i . ;
OWNEYS =mme=acaw w—— : None : .9,000,00:
Deposit deficiemcy-: None  : 1$3,300.00 | 1337350700




13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shell pay into the Registry of this Court for the
bernefit of the owners the deposit deficiency for subject tracts, as
shown in paragraph 12, together with interest con such deficiency at the
rate of six per cent (&%) per anrum from August 5, 1960, until the date
of deposit of such deficiency sum; end such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for subject tracts in this civil action. The Clerk of this Court
then shall digburse the deposit for the subject tracts to the owners of
the lessee interest, paying to each owner that part of the entire sum on
deposit as indicated by the fraction following such owner's neme as

shown in peragraph 12 sbove,

Ao, . 7
PR S s
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULDGE

At e

APPROVED:

Y A A
._:_:{,/ /(,"l('ri-;(-é et - {.'r:/. v//)-{"‘(' gl T
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
-v5- CIVIL NO. 5375
300,55 ACRES OF LAND, MORE TRACT NO. 2418

)
)
)
)
OR LESS, SITUATE IN PAWNEE )
)
)
)
)
)

AND CREEK COUNTIES, OKLAHOMA,
AND FERN FLINCHUM, ET AL.,
AND UNXNOWN OWNERS,

FILED
MAR 16 1966

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGMENT DETERMINING OWNERSHIP, JusF OBLE C. HOOD
COMPENSATION, AND ORDERING DISTRIBUTION Cierks U. 8. District Court

on this__/{ _ day of 5%?&;1(%6 , 1966,

this Court finds that the proceedings in this matter have
reached the point where nothing remains to be done except

the rendering of this Court's final judgment as to the issue

of just compensation and determining the names of the persons
entitled to the award, and ordering disbursement of funds.
Accordingly, this Court, after examining the files and the
record of all the proceedings in this action, and upon the
representation of the United States Attorney, makes the follow-
ing findings of fact:

1, That this Court has jurisdiction over the parties
and the subject matter of this action,

2, That under the authority set forth in the Declara-
tion of Taking and the Complaint in Condemnatlion filed herein
on March 26, 1962, the United States of America has acquired
the ownership of the land designated therein as Tract No. 2418
to the extent set forth in the Declaration of Taking.

3. That on the date of the filing of the Declaration



of Taking, the sum of $9910.00 was deposited into the
registry of this Court for the benefit of the persons entitled
thereto as estimated just compensation for the taking of the
land,

4, That on the date of the filing of the Declaration
of Taking, the mineral estate in said land was owned by James
B. Collins, subject to an undivided 2/3 royalty interest
which expired on September 10, 1964, owned by Juanita Cornish
(1/3) and Frank Dick (1/3), and subject to an oil and gas
lease owvned by Ray Spess,

5. That by previous orders of this Court, the follow-

ing amounts have heretofore been disbursed to said Defendants:

James B. Colling-=rm=e==-= $990,00
Juanita Cornish--~-=-=w==--=« $990.00
Frank Dicke==w-c----- —————— $990.00
Ray Spegg=<-=----==ccrun=- $6940.00
TOTAL== - === == == msnmmamm £9910.00

Therefore, no funds are now on deposit in the registry of this
Court available for further distribution,

6. That the United States of America and the Defendants,
Juanita Cornish and Frank Dick, have heretofore agreed (by
option) that the amount of the just compensation to be paid
to each of said Defendants should be the sum of $990.00.

7. That this Court, pursuant to Rule 71A(h) of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, caused the issue of just
compensation, as to the Defendants, James B. Collins and Ray
Spess, to be determined by a Commission, which Commission,
after notice and a hearing, determined, according to its
Report, which had been filed herein, that just compensation
for the Defendants, James B, Collins and Ray Spess, for the
taking of the estates set forth in the Complaint in Condetma-

tion snd Declaration should be as follows:

-P -



James B. Collins (lessor)~-=-=---- $3900,00
Ray Spess (legsee)-~=nw-meeee-- .$10,050.00

8. That the Defendant, Ray Spess, did, within the ten
{10) days after being served with notice of the filing of
said Commission's Report, file objections thereto. A hear-
ing was held thereon and, as a consequence of said hearing,
this Court has, by order entered herein on December 3, 1965,
determined, for the reascns set forth therein, that just com-

pensation for the taking of said land should be as follows:

Lesg0re-msurrrmmme e rnemmmm e munme $4950.00
Lessee (Ray Spesg)-=---==-====-=~ $12,562.00
TOTAL-r===-r-mrecw e —wm—— $17,512,00

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

A, That on March 26, 1962, the United States of America
became vested with the ownership of this tract of land to the
extent set forth in the Complaint in Condemnation and Declara-
tion of Taking,

B. That the Defendants, Juanita Cornish, Frank Dick,
James B, Collins, and Ray Spess were, on the date of the
filing of the Declaration of Taking, the owners of said land
as hereinabove set forth,

G. That the total amount of just compensation payable
by the United States of America to said Defendants for the
estate taken in sald land is as follows:

Juanita Cornigh--=---=-c=mem-morraacwuna- $990,00

Frank Dick~---=w-sasrecmcacmuancacmcrona- $990.00

{Just compensation determined by
agreement,)

Ray Speggm=-=wwwcrmmme—macvcnneonee e $12,562.00
(Commission's award as modified
by Court.)

James B, Colling---=-=c=-=-cmovccuu-wra- §4750,00

{54950,00 minus $200.00 determined
by Commlssion for interest of
Cornish and Dick,)
TOTAL JUST COMPENSATIQON-~~--=========~- $19,292,00




D. That the agreement (option) between the Upnited
States of America and the Defendants, Juanita Cornish and
Frank Dick, which fixes just compensation for said Defendants
to be $990.00 each, is hereby approved, and since said defen-
dants have already been fully paid, the United States of
Awerica has therefore discharged all of its obligations to
sald Defendants.

E. That the difference between the total amount of
just compensatlon payable to the Defendants, Ray Spess and
James B, Collins, as set forth in Paragraph C, supra,
($17,312.00) and the total amount which has heretofore been
distributed to said Defendants (57930.00), is the sum of
$9382.00, for which sum said Defendants are hereby granted
a deficiency judgment against the United States of America
with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from March
26, 1962, until said deficiency shall be deposited into the
registry of this Court.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court, after
the deficiency, as provided for herein, is deposited, shall dis-

burse said sum by registry drafts made payable and mailed as

follows:
James B. Colling-=-ewcccccoauormn $3760.00 plus interest
c¢/o T. R. Fisher thereon as provided
500 W. 7th Street for herein.

Tulsa, Oklahoma
{Attorney for James B. Collins)

Ray SpeSSew=sccevacccm o $5622.00 plus interest

cfo James G. Davidson
Daniel Building

Tulsa, Oklghoma
{Attorney for Ray Spess)

APPROVED:

thereon as provided for
herein.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JOHEN M. IMEL
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ MAX E. FINDLEY

MAX E, FINDLEY
SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO U,S,ATTORNEY

DISTRICT JUDGE



WL:chk
3-16-66

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

81XTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULBA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
FILED

MAR 17 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Court

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF
ALMOND ELECTRIC CO,, INC,,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action

EDWARD M, WOLD, a sole trader, No. 6286
d/b/a VIKING ELECTRIC COMPANY;
CHARLES H, BERRY, GENERAL
CONTRACTOR, INC,, a corporation; and
AMERICAN EMPLOYERS INSURANCE

COMPANY, a corporation,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

This cause having come on for hearing on the Motion of plaintiff,
United States of America, ¥For The Use and Benefit Of almond Electric Co.,
Inc., a corporation, for default judgment, pursuant to Rule 55 (b)}{2) of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 28 U.5.C., and it appearing to the Court
that the C omplaiat ia the above cause was filed in this cause ou the 15th day
of CGetober, 1965; that the Summons and Complaint were duly served upon said
defendant, Edward M. Wold, & sole trader, d/b/a Viking Electric Company,

on the /ﬁﬁ fj\/day of /0‘[’5)&-5‘@’1/' « 1965; that uo Answer or other defense

has been filed by said defendant; that no appearance has beeu made by said
defendant in this caunse; and that default was entered by the Clerk of this Court
on the 1bth day of March, 1966, and that no proceedings have been taken by
said defenda~t since said default was entered:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, aDJUDGED AaND DECREED BY THE
COURT that plaintiff have and is hereby granted judgment vy detault against
defendant Edward M, Wold, i sole trader, d/b/a Viking Electric Compaay,
for the sum of $552. 38, with interest thereon at the rate of ©% per anaum

from the 12ii day of November, 1964, aud for all costs of this action,
-
Dated thisg /"Z--‘—'Ha.y of Marcu, 1966,
/V Tl ’J/r,’u,g f]fic-p i,_
Fred Laayherty, Univéd :’atatds District Judge




[P (SN R —— \-ﬂ . . i,

Q{IL'ED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE MERRIFEEH DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA
NOBLE C. HOOD "{’\/

CARL LEE HASKEILIL, Clerk, U, 8. Districe Colirt
Plaintiff, )
) Civil Action
vs. )
} No. 6342

E. L, ¥FINDLEY, d/b/a, E, L, FINDLEY COMPANY, Defendant. )

ORDER ALLOWING DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Now on this 14th day of March, 1966 there came before this Court the
oral application of the Flaintiff, Carl Lee Haskell, and his Attorney, Lee and
Booth, by Robert W. Booth, requesting the Court allow the dismissal of the
herein cause of action with prejudice to future action, After having given due
consideration to the said application, the Court {inds that same should be and
is hereby granted,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE CQOURT
that the Plaintiff be, and he is hereby allowed to dismiss with prejudice to
future action the herein cause of action with the costs being assessed against

the Plaintiff,

iuw

JUDGE 4 Al

APPROVED AS TO FORM;




UNITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintilf, )} Civil Ho. 50h0
Vs, )

) Tract No. $908-TM

563.8% Acres of Land, More or Less, )]
Situate in Creek Couaty, Oklahioma, ) FILE D
and S, M. Kantor, et al., and Unknown )
Owners, )

Defendants, )

MAR 18 1366
JUDGMENT
. . v . NQBLE C. HOOD

1. On this day this csuse came on for hearlné&%o gﬁﬁ&lﬂ&m
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract,

2. The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicetion of notice, ae prescribed by Hule TlA
of the PFederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the <ztate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are antitled to receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds the amount o£\$2,816.00, inclusive of Interest,
ie just compensation for the taling of the estates by the plaintiff in the
ebove tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth in the
Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $2,458.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for sald tract upon the filing of the Declarastion of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and William Broadhurst entered into a
contrect, es evidenced by an option for the purchase of land ;ranted by said
defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,

Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $1,506.00,

for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be avarded as Just voppensation



for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above traet; that the
contract and agreement is a valid one.

G, The Court Tinds that plaintiff and Bugene O. Monnet Bstate,
by Vera D. Monnet, individually & as Execuirix of the Estate; Jessa Coonred
Estate, Juanita Coonrcd Hinton & Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, Joint Executrices;
Juanite Coonrod Hinton; and Cornelis Coonrod Holmes, defendants herein, have
by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plain-
t1ff for the tsaking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$l,218.CO for their interests, inclusive ol interest.

T. The Court finds that defendants Jaclk & Naomia Varnell; Bavis R.
& Genevieve Clegg; J. R. Wright; and T. R, Crane, have failed to appear or
answer, nor have thneir etiorneys zppeared or answvered in their behalf, and
that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said {ract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(t) The just cownensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sun of $2,816.00, inclusive of interest,
of vhich amount the following sums have been previously disbursed:

Williem Broadhurst . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,506,00
Eugene 0, Monett Estate. . . . . . . . . . 502.00

{c) The vlaintiff shall fortiwith denosit into the Registry

of this Court the deficiency in the amount of $353.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, tire Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set fortn, payshle fo the order of the
following-named payees:

Jack & Naowia Varnell . . . . . . . . . . $11.25

Davis R. & Genevieve Clegg. . . . . . . . 17.55

Jessa Coonrod Estate, Juanita Coonrod
Hinton & Cornelia Coonrod Holmes,

Joint Executrices . . . . « « « « . . . 358.00
J. R, Wright . . . . . . . . . . . . .. Lh, 75
Juanita Coonred Hinton ., . . . . . . . . 179.00
Cornelia Coonrod Holmes., . . . . . . . . 179.00

T. R.Crane . . . «. « = « 4+ « = + . . . 18,45

Entered MAR 138 19p6
/s/ fllen E. Berrow
APPROVED:
/S/ Robert P, Santee UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant 1. 5, Attorney



i
'

i

LN CUME UNITED STATRS DISTRICY COURT FOR DM
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF GHLAOMA

United States of America, )
Plalntifr, ;
)
vs. ) Civil so. _ 5849
)
Joseph D. Banford ond ) [
Nellle G. Senford, ) FIiL E L
)
Defendants; . .
MAR 1 8 1366
NOBLE C. HOC
ORDER CONFTHMING SALE Clerk, U. 8. District <
NOW on this , 7/ dmy of /., .: 1966, there coming

on for hearing Plaintiff's Motdlon To Confimm Sale, said ssle having

been made by the United States Morshal for the Northern District of
Oicishana purcuent, to andrder of Sale dated Junusry 7, 1966, and ispued
herein, nnd the Court heving carefully exauined the proceaedings of the
Uritedd Stater Mhrshal wnder the Order of Sale, and no one appearing in
opposition theretc and no exceptions having been mado, the Court finds

that dus and legnl notloe of the sale of the real property described

in said Order of Sale was glven Ly publicatlon onco & week for at least four
(%) weeka prior to the sale in the Mimmi iews Record, & newspaper published
and of general circulation in Ottawa County, Oklahame, an ovidenced by the
Proof of Wblication filed herein, and tiat on Merch 1, 1906, the date aet
by the Order of Sale, the United States Marchal dld sell said real property
to the Federal Housing Administration ss shown Ly the Marshal's Return of
Bale f1led hereis.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADTUDGED and DECREED by the Court that
tho Marshal's Sale and all proceedings under the aforementioned Order of
Sale be and seme axe hereby approved end confirmed.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that Doyle W. Foreman, as United States
Marsiwl for the Northern District of Qklahomes, nake, execubo and deliver
to the Secaretary of Housing and Urban Develowneht of Washinpton, D. C.,
his auccessors and assigns, & good and sufiicient Deed far such premises.

- [T . . e
Sy f_'I/LL.,' e o a L

D STATES DISTRICT JUDOE

APPROVED:

L ‘;‘LJ . L e

GAM E. TAYLOR -
Asslatant U. 6. Atboruey,
Attorney for Plalniiff



IN THE UNITED STATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT @ OKLAHOMA
FILED

HARVEY T. NOLAN, ) MAR 18 1966

Plaintiff, WNOBLE C. HOOD
) Clerk, U. S, District Courd

vs. Civil Action
No. 6023

CEAWLER PARTS & REBUILDING )
SERVICE CORPORATION,
pefendant. )
DISMISSAL OF SUIT BY THE COQURT

Now on this 16th day of March, 1966, this cause came on for
trial before the Honorable Fred Daugherty, plaintiff appearing by
his attorney, Glenn A. Young, and the defendant appearing in person
and by his attornay, Bill wilson, and thereafter plaintiff's
attorney announced that he was not ready to gc to trial. whereupon
the court dismissed this cause for failure to prosecute.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court

that this cauge be, and the same ig hereby, dismissed without

prejudice to plaintiff's right to re-file sald action.

S .
L T/ singrneidy

Judge of the U, §. m-?ztnt Court

for the Northern Distrift of
Oklahonma.



Ve Vs LESTLICT CLUL Ly WOR THE
CATEAN DUATICT 07 (N LA UM

United ztates of “Tonerica, )
)
T lnintiff, )
)

vs. Civil No. 6180, L

) F il E
George . Goad and George . )
Goad, Jr., )

) MAR 1 R 1966
Lrefendants., )

NOBLE C. HOOD
J U DQWMIT T Clerk, U. 8 PHarrict Court

The shove euntitled matter having come on before the Court for trial on
the 24th day of February, 1966, the plaintiff appearing and being represented
by Lawrence s. bMeboud, Assistant United Sfates Attorney, and the defendants
appearing and being represented by Mr. [lobert ., Welly, fttorney, and the
Court having found that the defendants have leretofore been duly and legally
served with summons in tie time and imanner prescribed by law. Thereupon,
the plaintiff in open court presented evidence. :fter the plaintiff having nresented
its evidence , the attorney for the defendants anncunced to the Court that the Court
may consider as evidence of defendant the allegations of their answer, =nd deter-
mine the issues of the case based upon the presentment of the evidence by the
plaintiff and tie files, records, pleadings and briefs herein.

VHEREFCRE, the Court finds that James Bigheart, Csage Allottee No.
199, has not received his certificate of competency, and is the owner of the
following described land:

Svif4 and 3/2 N /4 and /4 NV [4 of Section 4; and
SE/4 NE/4 and NF1/4 ST'/4 of section 8; and N /4 57/4
of Section 9, all in Township 23 North, iRange 4 Fast,
containing approximately 400 acres, :uvore or less, ail
in Csage County, Cklahoma.

That James Eigheart derived his title to the said land in the manner
prescribed in plaintiff's Complaint by deeds containing clauses prohibiting alien-
ation and leaging without the consent and approval of the ecretary of the Interior.
That the above deseribed lands are subject to restrictions against al ienntion and
leasing without the consent and approval of the Secretary of the Interior,

That the defendants, Ceorse v Goud and Teorge 7. CGoad, Jr., have



acquired possession of the above described land prior to January 1, 1965, and
continue in such possession by trespassing thereon without the consent, approval
or other permission of the Secretary of the Interior or his duly authorized
representative, and the defendanis have refused to vacate said premises whea

so requested hy the Secretary of the Interior or his duly authorized representative,
That the acte of the defendants constitute an unlawful trespass on the described
land and infringement upon the interests of the United States of America.

That the fair annual cash rental for the use of the desceribed land for the
years 1965 and 1968 is §1200, 00 annually.

VWHERETCGRE, IT IS CRDEREID:

1. That the defendants, George ‘. Goad and George VW, Goad, Jr., thelr
agents, servants, employees and attorneys, and all persong in active concert and
and participation with them be and they are hereby restricted and enjoined from
encroaching or trespassing upon or interferring with, the use of the above describ-
ed properly, anl that the defendants above named, and also sucih persons hereto-
fore named, remain so enjoined, subject to their acquiring an approved and author-
ized lease prescribed by law.

2. That said injunction shall hecome effective April 1, 1866.

3. 'T'hat the defendants will he allowed to go upon the above described
tract of land up to July 10, 1968, for the sole and restricted purpose to remove
crops heretofore planted by the defendants on the above described land.

4, That the defendants will pay and tender to the Usage Indian Agency,
Department of the Interior, the total amount of §800, 00 constituting the difference
in fair rental due for the years 1965 and 1866,

5. That the judgment of $800, 00 above described constitutes a lien
upon the crops stinated on the above described tract of land.

6, That the defendants pay one-half of the court costs of tivis action.

Enteredthis =~ dayef 1866,

UNLRRL ST PR BETRICT T GE



APPROVED:

Attorney for the 1 laintiff

“Attorney for the Defendants



I THE UNITED STATES DIZTRICT COURT FOH 'THY
RORTHERN DISTAICT 4F OnLalOMa

vexine Waddall, )
Plaintife, )
)
Vs, ) Ke. 6279=01vil

)

Kanses Clty Life Insurance ) Frl l. E D
Company, & corporatlon, )
pafendont, }

MAR 19 1966

IMANDING CASE NOBLE C, HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. THatrict Court

st the pre-trisl hesring had in this metter on sarch 14,

1966, 1t developed that plaintiff's clalr was in the amount of
$10,000,00 and that plaintiff’s claslm for an sttorney's fee wes
without any foundAtxon, in that no such foe is allowed cor authorlized
by slther state statute cor the insurance policy sued upon.

It further appaara that this case wus resoved to thias Court
by the defendant fronm the District Court in snd for Cralg County,
State of Oklsahoma,

At the pre-trial hearing both sidea agread that there was no
foundation and had never bean any foundation for the claimed mttore
ney's fea., The defendant was allowed time in which to research the
natter, and such has besn dons ag evidenced by the cttached letter
frow counssl for the defendant.

It therafore appeers thsat this Court does not have Jurisdiction
in this diveraity ocontroversy, inasmuch as an smount in exocess of
$10,G00,00 is not tnvolved. Therafore, the Court on its own motion
should remand the cnse to the state court from which 1t was removed.

It 18, tharefore, ordersad that this case be remanded to the
Dletrict Court of Iralg County, State of Oklashoms. The Clark is
directed to mall & certified copy of thls order to the Clerk of the
State Court involved, and aleo nmll coples to counsel for both par-
ties harein,

Dated, this jﬁé?{day of March, 1966,

Lﬁlgggzﬁiffﬂ;QMU&ﬁzuZ;

Fred Daugherty
Ue 3. Distriot Judga




UNTITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
UORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs, )
)
Plaintiff, )
vs. ) Civil No. LB882
)
771.88 Acres of ILand, Mere or lLess, ) Tracts Nog., E-G1lL &
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) E-1 thru E-10
Oklahoma, and Helen W. Kenycn, et al, } FILED
and Unknown Owners, )
)
Defendants. ) MARZ1 1966

NOBLE C. HOOL
Clerk, U, 8. Distriet Cc

On this day this cauge came on for hearing for an amendment

AMENOMENT TO SECOND AMENDED JUDGMENT

to a second amended judgment filed herein on September 28, 196lL.

The Court finds that the tract numbers opposite the style
of the case at the beginning of the Judgment recites E-51L and E-1
through E-9 whereby the correct citation should be E-51L and E-1
through E-10.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

That the Second Amended Judgment entered on September

28, 196k, is amended hereby to show the tract numbers as E-G1l and
E-1 through E-10,

Entered - voio- AL A O

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rebert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 50k0
)
vs. ) Tract No. 990B-6M1
)
563.89 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek County, Oklahoma, ) FILE
and S. M. Kantor, et al, and ) ) L E D
Unknown Owners, )
) MAR 21 1966
Defendants., )

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMERNT Clerk, U. 8 District Court

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensatiocn to be awarded the
former owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurse, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-~captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled tc raceive the award therefor.

i. The Court finds the amount of $2,726.17, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,

The sum of $2,659.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

S. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove

proceeding the United States of America and William Broadhurat entered

into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted



by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps

of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount
of $1,637.25 for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemmed in the above
tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Eugene 0. Mcnnett Estate
by Vera D, Monnet, individually and as Executrix of the Estate; Jessa
Coonrod Estate, Juanita Ceonrod Rinton and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes, Joint
Executrices; Juanita Coonrod Hinton; Cornelia Coonrod Holmes; and Independent
School District Ne.3 of Creek County, defendants herein, have by stipulations
agreed that the just compensatlon to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estate taken in the abeve tract is the sum of $696.93 for their
interest, inclusive of interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants J. R. Wright; Claud Hill;

G. O. Housley; Alva L. Bowen; Mary Housley; Agnes Housley Peacock; Derothy
Housley Hamilton; Cletus Housley Hernandez; Jack and Nacmia Varnell;

Davis and Genevieve Clegg; and Issiah and Ruby Viola Burleson; and Cecil
J. Housley have failed to appear or anawer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are
in default at this time.

IT IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te the lands hereinabove
referred to, &8s sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $2,726.17, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the following sums have previcusly been disbursed:

William Broadhurst . . . . . . . . $1,637.25

Eugene 0. Monnett Estate, by Vera

D. Monnett, individually and as

Executrix of the Estate . . . . . oh5.75
Total $2,183.00

{¢c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
thig Court the deficiency in the amount of $67.17, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby

authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of



this Court in the amounts herainafter set forth, payable to the order of

the follewing-named payees.

Jessa Coonrod Estate, Juanita Coonrod
Hinton and Cornelia Coonrod Holmes,

Joint Executrices . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25.58
Juanita Coonrod Hinten . . . . .. . . 12.80
Cornelia Coonrod Holmes . . . . . . . . 12,80
Independent School District No. 3 of
Creek County. . . « + + + « « + + & & « 300.Q0
JoR.Wright + v o v v v v v v v o w320
Jack and Naomia Varnell . . . . . . . . 56,90
Davis and Genevieve Clegg + « « . - - . 52.89
Isaiah and Ruby Vieola Burleson . . . . L2.85
Claud Hi11 . . . . & . - a v v o = . . __21.42
Total $528. L0

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for this tract for a peried of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed
by the defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposit is
not claimed, the Court Clerk ig directed, without further order of this
Court, to return said deposit, five years from this date, into the
United States Treasury.

G. 0. Housley, Alva L. Bowen, Mary Housley,

Cecil J. Housley, Agnes Housley Peacock,

Derothy Housley Hamilton and Cletus

Housley Hernandez . . . « + » « » « + - » 3173
Entered _y i i A L A

v

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFFROVED:

/s/ hobert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld



I Cfh UNLTED STATES DISTUICS OeuRl ror 1o
WORTIUSRN DISDRICU Li o Onlbas JUMA

Tl DENVIIK & RIOQ ARANDE whsTHIv
RATLROAD COMPANY,

Flaintiti,
Vi, Civil Action . 5754
WAYNE MAMULEW, /b/o

CEDAR HMOME: InC,, and
CEDAIR JdOMES, INC.,

L s - S

n-fendants, [P I SN
ORPER-FOR=ENTEY CF JUDGMENT WOBLE o HOOD
lerk, T Doz g
The Detendants hawving failed to piead ol otherwise defend in

this action, their default having been cnterad by the Clerk, and the
Plaintiff having made application for an sAffidavit o the Court for
an Qrder directing the Fntry of a Judgnent by Defaualil; and it appear-—
ing that the individual Defendant is nob in tie military service of
the United States;

I Is HEREBY OmDERED that Judgment Ly bedsult be entered in this
action in favor ot the flaintiif and aguinct the Defendants jointly
and geverally tor the osuw of One Thousond, Jwo Hundred, Fiity-seven
Dollers and 117100 Cents {$1,257.11), »lus sour Huwdred vollavs

($400,00) as reasonable attorneys' fees and as

coste I this action.

pavED this -0 day ot PSR (100,

)
! - . +
roo Lo

Judge of tho United Statens gisvelcet Court




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR

Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION
V.
FILE NO, €324
HARRY PAUL GROFF, JR., Individually,
and doing business as METROPOLITAN F 1L E D

JANITORIAL SERVICE

N et et e et el Vet Tl N NS et

Defendant MAR 21 1966
: 00D
'&QOBLE C'.H' ¢ Cour
JUDGMENT g, §. Dise
- Clerks 7

Now, on this 2lst day of March, 1966, the above entitled
and nurbered cause came duly on for hearing on plaintiff's motion for
judgment by default, and it heing made to appear to the Court that the
defendant, after being duly served with summons and notice of this
hearing on the motion, has failed to file an answer or any other res-
ponsive pleadings to the complaint, or otherwise defend the action,
and the Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds that the
plaintiff is entitled to judgment as prayed foxr, and in accordance
with the findings of fact and conclusions of law made and entered here-
in this date, mskes and enters the following judgment:

It is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that defendant, his
agents, servanta, employees and all persons acting or claiming teo act
in his behalf and interest, be and they hereby are, permanently en-
joined and restrained from violating the provisions of Sections 15(a) (2)
and 15(a) {5) of the Fair Lebor Standards Act of 1938 (Act of June 25,
1938, 52 Stat. 1060, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 20l et seq.}, hereinafter
referred to as the Act, in any of the following manners:

I.

Defendant shall not, contrary to Sections & and 15(a) (2)
of the Act, pay to any of his employees engaged in interstate com—
merce or in the production of goods for intergtate commerce, as

those terms are defined by the Act, wages at rates less than $1.25



T

per hour, or such other minimum hourly rate as may hereafter be
provided for by the Act.
II.

Defendant shall not, contrary to Sections 7 and 15{a){2)
of the Act, employ any of his emplovees engaged in intergtate com-—
merce or in the production of goods for interstate commerce, as those
texms are defined by the Act, for a work week longer than 40 hours,
unless such amployees receive compengation for their employment in
excegs of 40 hours at a rate not less than one and cne~half times
the regular rate at which they are employed.

IXr.

Defandant shall not fail to maske, keep and preserve rec—
ords of his employees and of the wages, hours or other conditions
and practices of employment maintained by them, as prescribed by the
Regulations of the Administrator issued, and from time to time
amended, pursuant to Section ll{c) of the Act and found in Title 29,
Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 516.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plain-
tiff shall have and recover his costs herein, including the attor-

ney's docket fee provided for by 28 U.8.C. 1923,

United States District Judge



iN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT

)
)
OF LABOR )
}
Plaintiff )
) CIVIL ACTION
v, )
] FILE NO, 6324
HARRY PAUL GROFF, JR., Individually, )
and doing business as METROPOLITAN ) FILED
JANITORIAL BERVICE }
) ¢
) MAR 21 1966

befandant

NOBLE C. HOOD

B NGE O vy CONCLUSIONS OF rlerk, U. §. Nierrict Conrt

How on this 2lst day of March, 1966, the above entitled
and numbered cause came duly on for hearing on plaintiff's motion
for judgment by default, and the Court, having examined the com-
plaint, motion and certificate of service, finding that sfter proper
service of summons and notice of this hearing on the motion, defend-
ant falled to answex, or appear, or offer any defenge to this action,
and aftexr having heard the evidence offered by plaintiff and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court now makes and files herein
the following findings of fact and conclusions of law separately

stated:

FACT
I.

The plaintiff is the Secretary of the United Btates De-
partment of Labor and brought this action in his official capacity.

The defendant, Harry Paul Groff, Jr., resides in the city
of Band Springs, Tulsa County, Oklahoms, and did, at all times mat-
erial to this action, own and operate a janitorial service business
under the name and style of Metropolitan Janitorial Service, with

hie headquarters located in Sand 8prings, Oklahoma.



The plaintiff is seeking ajudgment permanently enjoin-
ing and restraining defendant, his agents, officerg, servants and
employees from violating Sections 6, 7, 11{¢), 1i5{a){2) and
15(a) (5} of the Falr Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended.

IX.

At all times material to this action, defendant was en-
gaged in the business of maintaining, servicing, cleaning and render-
ing jsnitorial mervices for various industrial firms and business
establighments located in and around Tulss and 8and Springs, Oklahoma,
which were regularly engaged in interstste commerce and in the pro-
duction of goods for interastate commerce.

IIix.

At all times material to this action, defendant employed
approximately 14 employees who were engaged in the maintenance,
servicing, cleaning and performing janitorial servicee in and for
various industrial firme and businesa establishmente which were
regularly engaged in interstate commerce ané in the production of
goods for interstate commerce.

Iv.

Duxring the period involved in this action, defendant em-—
ployed many of his employees, including those engaged in the main-
tenance, pervicing, cleaning and pexforming janitorial sexvices in
and for various industrial firme snd business establishments util-~
ized in interstate commerce and in the production of goods for inter-
state commerce, at wages less than $1.25 per hour.

v.

During the period involved in this action, defendant em—
ployed many of his employees, including those engaged in the main-
tenance, servicing, cleaning and performing janitorial services in

and for various industrial Ffirms and business establishments utilized



in interstate commerce and in the production of goods for inter-
state commerce, in excess of 40 houre per week without compensat-
ing said employees for their employment in excess of 40 hours in
such work weeks at rates not less then one and one-~half times the
regular rate at which they were employed.
vI.
On Qctober 21, 1938, the Administrator of the Wage and
Hour Division, United 8tates Department of Labor, pursuant to the
authority conferred upon him by Section 11(c¢) of the Act, duly
issued and promulgated regulations prescribing the records of per-
sons employved and_of wages, hours and other conditions and practices
of employment to be made, kept and preserved by every employer =ub-
ject to any provismion of the Act. The said regulations, and amend-—
ments thereto, were published in the Federal Register and are known
as Title 29, Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 516,
VII.
Puring the period involved in this action, defendant has
failed to make, keep and pregerve accurate records of the number of

hours woxked each day and each work week by many of his employees.

CONCLUBIONS OF LaW

I.
The Court has jurisdiction in this action.
II.

Defendant's employees, engaged in the maintenance, ser-
vicing, cleaning and performing janitorial services, as described
in Pindings of Fact No. III above, were engaged in interstate com-
mexce and in the production of goods for interstate commerce as
thogse terms are defined by the Act, and were entitled to the bene-

fits of the Act.



II1I.

In compensating his employees at rates of pay less than
$1.25 per hour, defendant violated Sections 6 and 15{a) (2) of the
Act,

v,

In employing his employees for work weeks longer than 40
hours without compensating such employees for hours worked in excess
of 40 per week at rates not lass than one and one-half times the
regular rate at which they were employed, as described in Findinge
of Fact No. V above, defendant violated Bections 7 and 15(a) (2} of
the aAct.

V.

In falling to make, keep and preserve accurate records of
the number of hours worked each day and each work week by his employ-
eas, as desmcribed in Pindings of Pact No. VII above, defendant violated
Sactions 1l{c) and 15(a}(5) of the Act and Administrator's Regulations
issued pursusant thereto.

VI.

Plaintiff is entitled to an injunction as prayed for.

United Btates District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

C. T. & H, CONSTRUCTION CCMPANY,

INC.,
Plaintiff, /
vs. } No. 6123 - Civil
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY,
a corpeoration, . ‘ F l L E D
Defendant.
MAR 22 1966

ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL  NOBLE C. HOOD
AND FOR AMENDED FINDINGS Clerk, U. 8. District Co%

THIS CAUSE came onh to be heard upon plalntifffs Motion
for a new trial and for amended findings by the Court.

Whereupon, after arguments of counsel for the respec-
tive parties and due conslderation therecf:

IT IS ORDERED that plaintiffts motlen for amended find-
ings by the Court, and for a new trlal, each be denled and the
Judgment rendered herein on November 12, 1965 be not modifiled.

DATED this 20th day of December, 1965.

P Y,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

C. N. HASKELL and
ROBERT W.. RAYNOLDS

By' C’/k’}f‘b‘%ﬁ.—u—-—&wﬂ'———m_
Attorneys for Plaintlff,
C. T. & H. Constructlion Company, Inc.

STEELEG# DOWN
b j 1A ’
By _ AT/l i)
: - Attorneys for Defendant

Continental Casualty Company, a
corporation.




UNITED STATEE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United Btates of America,
Plaintiff,

VB . CIVIL ACTION NO. 6159
Yort Bill Associates, a
Joint Venture, ’ FILED

IN OFPEN COURT
Dafendant, -

MAR 2,.1966
MOTICE OF DPRGASAL  NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. District Court
T0: Fort 8111 Associates, a
Joint Venture
Comes now the plaintiff, United Btates of Americe, and pursuant
to Rule L1(a), Federal Rules of Civil Provedure, Title 28, U.B8.C.A.,
digmisses the above styled action without prejudice.

UNITED ETATES OF AMERICA

Uni Att

I & Joftn

Asgistant United SBtates Attorney

Am;?f*w“ & s

mited Btates District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED BENEFIT FIRE IN3URANCE COMPANY,
& corporation,

Plaintiff,
Vs. NO. 6208 - Civil,
PETE KING,
Defendant.
FILED
FINDING OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW MAR 22 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD

FINDING OF PACT Clerk, U. 8, District Court

1.

On or sabout July 17, 1960, the defendant King executed the
contract with United Benefit Fire Insurance Company which is
attached to plaintirf's Complaint and was introduced into evidence
&t the time of trial. This contract was later executed by an
agent of the plaintiff United Benefit Pire Insurance Company.

II.

From the execution of that contract throughout the course
of dealings between the plaintiff end defendant both generally
conducted themselves in accordance with its terms and generally
had accepted the benefits of the contract.

IIX,

There had been forfeitures and expenses in the amount of
Twenty-eight Thousand Nine Hundred Nine Dollars and Twenty-six
Centa ($28,909.26) on bonds executed by the defendant, King, as
agent for the plaintiff, United Benefit Fire Insurance Company.

Iv.

Defendant has saccumulated 3ix Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-
three Dollars and Twenty Cents ($6,263.20) in his "build-up fund"
and this sum should be deducted from the Twenty-eight Thousand
Nine Hundred Nine Dellars and Twenty-six Cents ($28,900.26) in

forfeltures and expenses.



v'

Plaintiff has sent the defendant the following powers of

attorney for bonda which have not been returned to the plain

tiff nor acoounted for by the defendant:

CN 25860
CN 25929
CN 41796
CN 41799
oN 54898
CN 54670
CN 54671
CN 54672
CN 605T0
CN 60572
ON 0
N 5
CN 61146
CN 61149
CN 61151
CN 61772
CN 61776
CK 61780
CN 61781
CR 61782
CN 61783
SP 185601
8p 23261
sp 1
8P 3121
SP 54021

thru SP
thru 3P
thru 3P
thru 3p

fo
* L] [ ] » * - -

-

" W W W & e b E W WY e s e e W W

18620

2%300
160

thru 3P %4060

L

20 at
40 at
20 at
40 at
40 at

=
0 L U0 L0 A b et Bt 1 G el B L LAY O 4 B AR IO

-

§38888828838838838833%8
8333383833838858883338

CONCLUSIONS OF

I.

The contract of July 17, 1960, between plaintiff and
defendant 1s a validly executed contrect or in the alternative
has been aigned by the defendant ard ratified by the plaintiff so
as to become effective and binding on both perties,

II.

As provided in paragraph 8 of the aforementioned contract,
plaintirf{ ia entitled to indemnity from the defendant for the
forfeitures and expenses amounting to Twenty-eight Thousand Nine
Hundred Nine Dollars and Twenty-six Cente ($:8,909.26),

IXX.

As provided 1n paragraph 9 of the aforementioned contract,

the defendant is entitled to a2 c¢redit in the amount of

-1



S51x Thousand Two Hundred 3ixty-three Dollars and Twenty Cents
($6,263.20} from his "bulld-up fund."
Iv.

Pleintiff 15 entitled to have the aforementloned powers
returned to it for the reason that irreparable damage msy occur
to the plaintifr 1f these powers are left in the defendant's hands
and used by him.

Y.
This suit 1s an accounting suit and hence an equltable

matter not requiring a Jury.
Ww, /76

APPROVED A3 TO FORM:
PIERCE, MOCK, DUNCAN, COUCH & HENDRICK3ON

/ﬁ?m,@ /Sﬁé /
Attorneys [0 ain

BROWN & GARRISON

By

Attorneéys for Delendant.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND POR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED BENEFIT FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
& corporation,

Plaintiff,
Vs. NO. 6208 Civil.
PETE KING,
Defendant., F: ILED
MAR 22 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD

0 E
RoP R Clerk, U 8. District Court

Based upon the Finding of Fact and Concluslons of lLaw,
IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Jjudgment be entered
againat Pete King, who 18 one and the same person as John King,
and in favor of United Benefit Fire Insurance Company, a
corporation, in the amount of $22,646,06, together with the

costs of this action.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Pete King

return to United Benefit Fire Insurance Company the following

powers of attorney for bornds, 1n the following amounta:

CN 25860 $2,500.00
CN 25929 5,000.00
CN 41796 1,000,00
CN 41799 1,000.00
CN 41801 1,000.00
CN 54898 10,000,000
CN 54670 3,000.00
CN 54671 3,000.00
CN 54672 3,000.00
CN 60570 1,000.00
CN 60572 1,000.00
CN 533 o} 10,000.00
CN 60445 5,000.00
CN 61146 1,000.00
CN 61149 1,000,00
CN 61151 1,000.00
CN 61772 3,000.00
CH 61776 3,000,00
CN 61780 3,000.00
CN 61781 3,000.00
CN 61782 3,000.00
CN 61783 3,000.00



SP 18601 thru 18620 - 20 at $500,00
SP 23261 thru 23300 - 40 at 500.00
3P 38881 thru z go0 - 20 at  500.00
SP 44121 thru L4160 - 40 at 500.00
8P 54021 thru S4060 = 40 at 500,00

AT

— P
47f&23223

APPROVED A3 TO FORM:

PIERCE, MOCK, DUNCAN, COUCH & HENDRICKSON

'{M e
By /(C;’;‘;’L/{/), cé%/ﬁw
Attorneys lor n

BROWN & QARRISON

By,

Attorneys Tor Defendant.

-



1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

FORTHERN DISTRICT OF (KLAKQMA

Unlted States of America,

Libelant,

Civil No. 6309 /

Cne 196l Chevrolet Pick-up Truck,

Serial No. 401545128863, its tools [ ]__ E ]:)
and appurtenances, |NF0PEN COURT
Respondent.

MAR 21966

DECREE NOBLE C. HOOD ﬁ/
Clerk, U. S, District Court

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge, this
22nd day of March, 1966, pursuant to = regular setting, and the libelant
sppearing by Hugh V. Schaefer, Assistant United States Attorney, and no
persons appearing on behslf of the respondent articles, and the Court be-
ing fully advi;ed in the premises finds:

That pursusnt to evidence offered and the statement of counsel
neither Francls Ray Robinson, Pattle F. Robinson nor Interstate Securlties
Company, nor any other person or corporetion, presently makesany cledm to
the captloned é.rticles nor disputes in any way the allegations contained
in the Libel of Information filed herein.

The Court further finds that no person or corporation has entered
any appesrsnce herein nor filed any answer contesting the Libel of Informa-
tion filed by the United States of Ameica.

That therefore all the ellegatlons contained in the Libel of In-
formation filed herein should be taken as true and correct, and the cap-
tioned articles should be condemned and forfeited to the libelant, United
States of America.

That upon the request of counsel for the govermment the capiioned
articles which have been condemned and forfeited should be turned over
to the Bureau of Narcotics, United States Tressury Depertment, for their
use and disposition.

IT IS THEREWORE CRDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the captioned

articles be and they hereby are condemned and forfeited to the United



States of America.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
Marshal be and he hereby i1s ordered to turn over and deliver the captioned
erticles to the District Supervisor of the United States Bureau of Narcoties,

at Kansas City, Missouri, for officlal use. J
" - -

- =2
Al s & f;;gz&w‘«/ '
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

o



I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR T UORTIHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAIOMA

United Gtates of Americe,

)
Plaintift, §
ve. ; Civil No. 623
i FILED
Gorald Robert Mayberry, g IN OPEN COURT
Defendant. ;
] MAR 2221966
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMERNT'T Clerk, U. 8, District Court

on mizs & sy of March 1966, the ebove-entitled action
coming on for hemring, the Flaintiff appemring by Ssm T.. Taylor,
Assigtant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Cklehoma,
and the defendant appeayring ncot, the Court finde that the defendent wes
duly served with summons herein more than 20 days prior fto this dete
and having failed to Bppear or answer should be and is hereby adjudged
in default.

The Court further finde that the material allegations of
Plaintiff's Coamplalnt are teme. Thet {the defendant is indebled to
Plaintiff after allowancs of all benefits and credite and set-offs
for the sum of $839.83 with intsrest at the rate of ¥ per annum
on the principal gum of $309.34 from Mey 1, 196k, until pald.

The Court further firds that Plaintiff has filed hereln an
Arfidevit stating that the defendant iz not in the military or naval
services of the United States and 18 not an incompetent nor infent,
which 1s found to be true.

WHEREFORY, it is Ordered, Adjudged snd Decreed by the Cowrt
thet the Plaintiff, United States of Americae, have Judgment agninst
the dafendant, Germld Rohert Mayberry, Ffor the eum of $839.83, with
interest ab the rate of U pernanmum on the principal sum of $809.34

from Mey 1, 1964, until paid, and for the cost of this action sccrued

end accrulng.
é Z%‘VVW
STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED

2,: i € Jur /O
T TRYIOR *'

.Aasistant U. 5. Attorney




WLli:chk
3-22-06

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN
& LeiTER
HIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULBA, OKLAHOMA

S ——— S ——

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥FOUR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA F I L E D

LA VERNE HOUZE CHRISTOPHER ALLEN, ) MAR 22 1968
Individually and as Executrix and Trustee of ) _
the fstate of Howard Ward Christopher, Deceased) NOBLE ¢, HOOD
U. 8, Diserlee Cour
Plaintiff, ) Clesk,
)
va. } Civil .iction
)
E, ALEX PHILLIPS, ) No. 6352
)
Defendant. }

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

This cause having come on for nearing on the Motion of plaintiff,
[.aVerne Houze Christopher Allen, Individually and 4s kixecutrix and Trustee
of the Estate of Howard Ward Christopher, deceased, for default judgment,
pursuant to Rule 55(b)(2} of the Federal lules of Civil Procedure, 28 U.5.C.,
and it appearing to the Court that the Complaint in the above cause was filed
in this cause on the 1ith day of January, 19066; that the Summons and Com-~
plaint were duly served upon the defendant, ii. alex Paillips, ou the 12th day
of January, 1966; that no answer or other defease has been filed by said
defendant; that no appearance has been made by said defendant in this cause;
and that default was entered by the Clerk of this Court on the 17th day of
March, 1966, and that no proceedings nave been taken by said defendant since
said default was entered:

IT IS THEREFOQRE ORDLERED, aDJUDGED ANL DECREED BY
THE COURT that plaintiff have and is hereby graanted judgment by default
againat the defendant, E, Alex Phillips, for the sum of $32, 395, 41, with
interest at the rate of 6% per annum {rom the lst day of December, 1905,
until paid, together with an attoroey's fee in the amouut of $4,6800. 00, and all
the coats of this action.

Dated this 22nd day of Marcih, 1966,

]

AT, & {-/Z’(.; L™
allen E, Barrow

United States District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CXLAHOHA

Tom Edd Hayss, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. § Civil No. 6253 E ILED
United States of America, % MAR 22 1366
Defendant. g

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

ORDER OVERRULING MOTICN FOR NEW TRIAL

On the 21st day of March, 1966, there came on for hearing
before me the Honorable Luther N. Bohanon, United States District
Judge for the Nerthern District of Oklahcma, the motion of the
defendant, United States of America, for a new trial:

The defendant was present and represented by Hugh V. Schaefer,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma;
and the plaintiff was present and represented by his attorney, Richard
L. Wheatley, Jr. of Vinita, Cklahoma, and no other person appearing.

The Court finds after considering the briefs submitted and
the arguments of counsel that the motion for new trial of the defendant
should be overruled.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUBGED, AND DECREED that the
defendantis md%ion for new trial beg?nd is hereby overruled.

Entered this -;'xgl":_ day of March, 1%966.

UNITED STATES %ISTRICT JUDGE

nid



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

United Btetes of Americe, )
Plaintiff,
ve. CIVIL ACTION NO. 6356
Lewis D. Eastwood,
Defendant..
FILED
iN OPEN COURT
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL
MAR 2.2.1966
0 Lewis D. Eastwood
135 A Sireet, N.W. NOBLE C. HOOD
Mismi, CGklahoms Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Comes now the plaintiff, United States of America, and pursusnt to
Rule 41(a), Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, Title 2B, U.8.C.A., dismisses

the above styled actiaon with prejudice.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN M. IMEL
United States Attorney

>/ Siw & For%

Sem E. Taylor
Assistant U.S5. Attorney

5 . & i

Unlted Steates District Judge




W YHE URITED STATES DIGTHICT COURT O T
NORTHERN DISVIICT OF ORLAHGMA

United Gtates ol America, )
)
Flaintifly, )]
) v
vs. ) Civil Ne. (363
)
William J. MoKinoey and ) FILE D
Vera Genelle McKimey, ) IN OPEN CoygrT
Defendents . ;
! MAR 22 1956
JUDGMENT NOBLE C, Hoop

Clerk, U, g, District Conr

On this Jm day of March, 1966, the sbove-entitled action
cating on for hearing, the PlaintifT appesring by Sem B. Taylor,
Apsistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoms,
and the defendant appearing not, the Cowrt finds that the defendants
were duly served with aumeonsg herein more than 20 days prioyr to ilhls
date and bavin: falled to appear or asaswer should be and are hercby
adjudged in detault.

The Cowrt further finds thad Lhe waterial sllegations of
Pluintiff's Complaint are ture. That the defendants are Indebied to
Plaintiff alter allowence of all benefits and eredits and set-olfse
for the sun of $1,534.55, with interest ca the pum of $1,414.19, at
the rate of 4 per annuy fraw Jenusyy L, 1965, until paid.

The Court further finde that Plaintliy has filled heveln an
Atfidavit atating that the defendsnte sre not in the militsxry or navel
services of the United States wnd are not incompetents nor infants,
which is found t¢ be true.

WHERRFOKK, Tt Is Ordered, Adjudped and Decieed by tie Court
that the Plaintif{f, United States of Americs, have judguent asminst
the defendant:, Williem J. McKinney and Vera Ganelle McKirney, for
the sum of $1,534.55, with interest on the swn of $1,U1%.19, at the
rate of 4 per monum from Junuery 1, 19065, until psid, and for the

cogt of this action accrued and accrulng.




S E——— PR —

INM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURYT FOH THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

HHOMER G. MAXEY,
Plaintiff,
Civil Action
Noe. 6397

vE.

CITIZENS NATIONAL BANK OF
LUBBOCK, TEXAS, a National
Banking Corporation, CLYDE
GORDON, E, W. WILLIAMS,
KENNETH E. ROGER, and
MONTEREY CORPORATION OF
LUBBOCK, TEXAS, a corporation,

FILED

MAR 22 1966

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Defendants.

ORDER OF TRAMNSFER

The above styled and nunbered cause coming on to be heard
this 22nd day of March, 1%66, upon the application of the plain-
tiff, iHomer G. Maxey, for the appointment of a receiver and
upon the special appearance and motion to idismiss, or in the
alternative to quash service of swmuons heretofore filed by
the defendant Citizens National Bank of iLublbock, Lubbock, Texas,
the plaintiff appearing byhis attorneys, Kelly and Gambill, by
Bruce Gambill, and the defendant Citizens National Bank of
Lubbock, Texas, a National Banking Corporation appearing by
its counsel Houston, Klein & Davidson, by R. L. Davidson, Jr.,
and the Court having examined the affidavit attached to the
motion to diasmiss and the memorandum brief submitted in support
thereof, and having heard the argument of counsel, finds as
follows:

1. From the uncontroverted affidavit attached to the
motion to dismiss of Citizens National Bank of Lubbock, Texas,
that said defendant is a National Banking Corporation, and is
chartered to Jdo business in the City of Lubbock, County of
Lubbock, State of Texas, wherce is located its banking house
and principal place of business, and the domiciliary federal
judicial district in which said MNational Banking Corporation
is situated is the United States District Court for the Northern

pistrict of Texas, Lubbook Division.



2. That all of the other defendants named in plaintiff's
complaint are residents and citizens of the State of Texas.

3. That the citizenship and residency of the plaintiff,
Homer G. Maxey, has at this stage of the proceedings not been
challenged by any of the defendants.

4. That the subiect matter of the litigation set forth
in the two causes of action contained in the Complaint involves
notes and mortgages both real and personal and certain per-
sonalty in the form of approximately 1300 head of cattle
located in Osage County, Oklahoma and approximately 300 head
of cattle located near Atoka, in Atoka County, Oklahoma, and
a claim of fraudulent procurement of the mortgages covering
saild cattle, together with a claim of interruption of bLusiness
and slander of c¢redit.

THE COURT CONCLUDES AS A MATTER OF LAW:

1. That this action is trangitory in charactezr, rathex
than local.

2., That pursuant to Title 28, United Stataes Code,
Section 94, the venue of said action insofar as it pertains
to the defendant Citizens National Bank of Lubbock, Lubbock,
Texas, if any jurisdiction there be, lies in the domiciliary
district of the United States District Court for the Korthern
pDistrict of Texas, Lubbock Division.

3. That pursuant to 2B USC Sec. 1404 the interest of
justice and the convenience of the parties and witnesses would
hest be gerved if this action, or such portion of it as may
be properly brought against the parties and service porfected,
should »e heard in the Lubbock bivision of the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Texas.

NOW, THEREFORL, pursuant to the findings above set forth,
the Court hereby transfers this cause styled Homer G. Maxey,
plaintiff, wve, Citizens National Bank of Lubbock, Texas, a
National Banking Corporation, Clyde Gordon, ¥. W. Williauws,
Kenneth E. Koger, and Monterey Corporation of Lubbock, Texas,

a Corporation, Civil Action Neo, 6397 filed in the United States

-



District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma on Harch 15,
1966, be and the same is hereby transferred pursuant to Title 28
United States Code, Section 1404, to the United States District
Court for the Horthern District of Texas, Lubbock Division,

for all further proceedings.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERBED BY THE COURT that the application
for the appointment of a Receiver iz denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COURT that the order of
restraint entered in this cause ex parte by the Honoralle Fred
Daugherty, United States District Judge, on the l6th day of
March, 1966, be and the same is hereby continued in full forece
and effect until 10:00 A. M. on Friday, March 25, 1966,
with the sawe force and effect as if said order as originally
signed by the Honorable Fred Daugherty expired on said date
at said time.

The Clerk of this Court is hereby ordered and directed to
forthwith transmit the originel suit papers and the file of
this Court to the Clerk of the United States Distdet Court for
the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division.

£ o S D P

ALLEN L. BARROW, JUDGE

OF THE UXRITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE HORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FQR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

UNITED BENEFIT FIRE 1INSURANCE }
COMPANY, a Corporation, )
FILED  rancer |

) v’

vs 3 No. 6208-Civil

PBTE KING, MAR 23 1966 )
)
NOBLE C. HOOD Defendant )

Clerk, U. S, Dierrict %O%rtD

THIS MATTER comes on for hearing this date, upon Moticn
for New Trial of the Defendant; the Plaintiff appears by Mr. Tom
Capshaw, Attorney; and, the Defendant appears by Mr. Paul E.
Garrison, Attorney, having heard arguments of counsel and being
fully advised in the premises, the Court finds:

That the Motion for New Trial of the Defendant sheould
be overruled; and, said defendant having crally applied for a
stay of execution, pending the determination of Defendant's
appeal from such judgment, the Court finds that said judgment
should be stayed, pending a -determination of Defendant®s appeal
from such judgment upen the filing by Defendant and approval by
this Court of a Supersedeas Bond in the amount of $25,000.00 and
Defendant should be granted an extension of time of. thirty days
hereafter within which to post said Bond.

THEREUPON the Defendant moved the Court Lo rule upon
Defendant's Cross Complaint and the Court finds that on or about
the 27th day of February, 1964, at the request of the Plaintiff,
Defendant herein executed and delivered unto the Plaintiff his
promissory note in writing, dated February 27, 1964, in the amount
of $10,000.00 and by the terms thereof, saild sum was payable ocut
of "Escrow Funds" and that to secure the payment the Defendant
herein executed and delivered unto the Plaintiff his Real Estate
Mortgage, dated February 27, 1964; the Court further finds that
there are no fundse in said Escrow Account and that said Promissory

Hote and Real Estate Mortgage, hereinabove described, are of no

-1-




within which to file a Supersedeas Bond in the amount of $25,000.0p

legal force and effect and should be declared, by this Court, as
null and void and same should be cancelled and merged in this
judgment,

The Court therefore concludes that the Promissory Note
and Real Estate Mortgage executed and delivered to the Plaintifsf
herein and dated February 27, 1964, be, and the same are hereby
declared null and veoid and are hereby ordered cancelled and merged
in this judgment, same being of no further force and effect.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Motion for New Trial of
the Defendant be, and the same is, hereby overruled; said Defend-

ant 1s hereby granted an extension of thirty days hereafter

and meanwhile the execution of said judgment is stayed for a
period of thirty days hereafter.

IT IS FURTHER THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER of the Court that
Plaintiff recover costs in the amount of $92.00.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that appeal time shall not

commence to run until the date of filing of this Order with the
Clerk of this Court.
22 St A /7/{?'5’31,

Dated this Z¢%hs day of Bﬂ@mmher, ﬂ;&diféﬁfbbvkg

APPROV@R,A§ TO FORM:

PN o oy
- / s L
o,

Atﬁorh y forrélalntlff

,g ”? ’/*—»‘*)—

Attorney for Defendant

G P .
A Z.?&A,/a/z&v’_

Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of
Oklahcoma.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
) Civii Neo. 6222
v, b
)
147 cases YW Commen ) CONSENT DECREE OF CONDEMNAIION
Fivewerks )  AND INJUNCTION FILED
; IN OPEN COURT
) MAR 25 1966
)
) NOBLE C. HOOD
On  Juna 23, 1965 , & Libel of Informatf%kmggg%&%gngﬁe t Court

above~described article was filed in this Court on behalf of the United
States of Amevica by the United States Attormey and the Assistant United
States Attorney for this District. The Libel alleges that the article
proceeded against, fireworks called “cracker balls' or "ball type caps,”
which consist of irregularly shaped balls of paper, or similer substance,
each containing an explosive material, is an hazardous substance within
the meaning of 15 U,5.C, 1261(£f)}(1)(A) because they are extremely
flanmable and generate pressure and explode when subjected to friction
or percussion, and is in a contalner suiteble for household use; and was
in a misbranded package when entered ianto and while in interstate
commerce within the meaning of 15 U,S5.C, 1261(p)}(l) because its container
fails to bear a label which states conspicuously:
(1) the name and place of business of the
manufacturer, packer, distributor, or
seller;
(2) the common or usual name or the chemical
neme of the hazardous substance or of each
component which contributes substantially
to its hazard;

¢3) the signal word "Danger";



(2]

{(4) an affirmative atatement of the principal

hazard or hazards;

(5) precsutionary measures describing the

ection to be followad or avoided;

(6) instructions for handling and storage; and

(7) the statement "Kecep out of the reach of

chiidren,” or its practical equivalent,

Pursuant to meonition issved by this Court, the United States
Marshal for this District seized said article on Juns 24, 1965,
Thereairer OK Plreworks Corperation, an Oklahoma corporationm,
intervenad snd filed claim to said article. Claimant now conzents that
a decree as praved for in the Libel be enterced condemming the article
under seizure,

Ciaimant further consents that a decree of permanent injunction
be euntared, prchibiting it and its agents, employees, servants,
rzpresentatives, and all other persons, now or in the future, in active
concert or participation with it, from introducing or causing to be
introduced or delivering or causing to be delivered for introduction
into interstate commerce, articles of hazardous substances, namely,
fireworks called "cracker balls" or '"ball type caps,"” or by any other
name, which consist of frregularly shaped balls of paper, or similar
substance, which contain an explosive material which explodes when
subjected to percussion or friction and 1s extremely flammable, if the

immediate container fails to bear a label which contains the following:



[ 3]

(1) the name and place of business of the
manufacturer, packer, distributer, or
geller;

{(2) the common or usual name or the chemical
name of the hazardous substance or of each
component which contributes substantially
to its hazard;

(3) the signal word "Danger;

(4) an affirmative statement of the principal
hazard or hazards;

(5) precesutionary measures describing the
action to be followed or avoilded;

(6) instructions for handling and storage; and

{7) the statement "Keep out of the reach of
children,"” or its practical equivalent.

The Court being fully advised in the premises, it is on
motion of the parties hereto:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the said article under
seizure is in & misbranded package in violation of 15 U,5,C, 1261 et
seq., and is therefore hereby condemnad pursuant to 15 U,S5.C, 1265(a);
and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, pursuant to 15 U,S5.C, 1265(d),
that the United States of America shall recover from said claimant
court costs and fees, and storage and other proper expenses, as taxed

herein, to wit, the sum of § 5 and




[ 41

Claimant having provided evidence sztisfactory to the United States
Food and Drug Administration, Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare (1) that the article was imported in the United States; (2) that
the article was in a misbranded packege when imported; and (3) that
the claimant had no causze for believing the article was in a misbranded
package in violation of the Act before it was releasced from the custody
of United States Cuctoms, and having petiticned this Court that the
condemnad article be delivered to it for exportation; and it is further

ORDERFD, ADJUNGED, AND DECREZD that the United Ststes Marshal
for this District shall relecase eaid article from his custedy to the
custody of the claiment for the purpose of exportation if claimant,
within 20 days from the date of this decree, (a) pavs ia full the
aforementioned court costs and feesg and storage and other proper
expenses of the proceeding hetein and (b) execuies and files with the
clerk of this Court a good and sufficient penal bond with surety in the
sum of $ 2,000 s approved by this Court, payable to the United States
of America, and conditionsd on the claimant abiding by and perfcrming
all the terms and conditions of this Decree and of such Orders and
Decrees a8 may be entered in this proceeding; and it is further

ORDERLED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that:

1. After the filing of the bond in this Court, the claimant shall

give written notice to the Pellas Distriet Offies, Foed and Drug
Muinistration, Departwent of Health, Education, end Welfara, 3032 Bryen
Strest, Dallas, Taxas 75304,

that the claimant is prepared to export the article under the supervision
of a duly authorized representative of the Department of Health, Education,

and Welfare.



[5]

2. The claimant shall at all times, until the article has been
released by a duly authorized representative of the Department of Heszlth,
Education, and Welfare, retain intact the entire lot of goods comprising
the article for examination or inspection by said representative, and shall
maintain the records or other proof necessary to establish the identity
of saild lot to the satisfaction of said representative.

3. The claimant shall not commence exportation operations until
it has received suthorization to do so from a duly authorized representative
of the Department of KHealth, Education, and Welfare.

4, The claimant shall provide evidence satisfactory to the
Food and Drug Administration, Department of Health, fducation, and
Welfare, that the article intended for expert (1) accords to the
specifications of the foreign purchaser; (2) is not in conflict with the
laws of the country to which it 15 intended for export, by a written
statement of a duly authorized representative of the country permitting
its importation; and (3) is labeled on the outside of the shipping package
to show that it is intended for export.

5. The claiment shall at no time, and under no circumstances
whatsoevaer, ship, sell, offer for sale, or otherwitce dispose of any
part of said article until a duly authorized representative of the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare shall have had free access
thereto in order to take any samples or make any tests or examinations
that are deemed necessary, and shall in writing have released such article

for shipment, sale, or other disposition.



[ &1

6. Within%g days from the d=te of the filing of the bond in
this Court, claimant shall complete the process of exporting the
article under the supervision of a duly authorized representative of
the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.

7. The claimant shall gbide by the decisions of said duly
authorized representative of the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, which decisions shall be final. If claimant breachea any
conditions statad in this Decree, or in any subsequent Decres or Order of
this Court in this proceeding, claimant shall return the article immediately
to the United States Mzrshal for this District at claimant's expensz, or
shall otherwise dispose of it pursuant to an Order of this Court.

8., The clajwont shall rot sell or dispose of sald article or any
part therzof in & maonner contrary to the provisions of this Decree or of
the Federal Hazardous Substances Labeling Act.

8. The claiment shall compensate the United States of America
for cost of supervision at the rate of $8 per hour per representative
for each day actually employed in the supervision of the exportation,
as salary or wage; where laboratory work is necessary, at the rate of
$10 per hour per person for such lahoratory work; where subsistence
expenses are incurred, at the rate of $16 per day per person for such
subsistence expenses. Clezimant shall also compensate the United States
of America for necessary traveling expenses and for any other necessary
expenses at the rates prescribed by law or regulation which may be
incurred in comnection with the supervisory responsibilities of said

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.



(71

10, 1If requested by a duly authorized representative of the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, claimant shsgll furnish to
sdid representative duplicate copies of invoices of sale of the released
article, or shall furnish such other evidence of disposition as said
representative may requast.

The United States Attorney for this District, on being advised
by a duly authcrized ropresentative of the Department of Kealth,
Education, snd Welfare that the conditions of this Decree have been performed
shall transmit such information to the Clerk of this Court, whereupon
the bond given in this proceeding shall be canceled and discharged;
end it ia further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED that if the claimant does not
avail itself of the opportunity to repossess the condemned article in
the manner aforesaid, the United States Marshal for this District shall
retein custody of said article pending the issuance of an order by
this Court regarding its disposition; and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that OK ¥irewsrks Cerpovatien,
an Oklshems corperation , and its agents, servants, employees,
and attcrneys, and all persons in active concert or participation with
them, be perpetually enjoined from directly er indirectly introducing
or causing to be introduced, or delivering or causing to be delivered for
introduction into interstate commerce an hazardous substance, called

"ecracker balls", or "ball type caps", or by any other name, which are



[81]

irregularly shaped spheres of paper [or similar substances] which contain

en explosive material that generates pressure and explodes when subjected

to percussion or frietion, and which is extremely flammable, unless

the immediate coutainer i3 conspicuously labeled, stating:

(1

2)

3

{&)

(3

(5}

(N

the name and place of business of the manufacturer,
packer, distributor, or seller;

the common or usual name or the chemical name of
the hazardous substance or of each component which
contributas substantialiy to its hazavd;

the signal word "Danger';

an affirmative statement of the principal hazard
or hazards;

precautionary measures describing the action

to be followed or avoided;

instructions for handling and storage; and

the statement "Keep out of the reach of children",

or its practical equivalent.

and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that this Court expressly

retalns jurisdiction to issue such further Decrees and Orders as

may be necessary to the proper disposition of this proceeding, and

that should the claimant fajl to abide by and perform all the terms

and conditions of this Decree, or of such further Order or Decree



[ 91

as may be entered in this proceeding, or of said bond, then said bond

shall on motion of the United States of America in this proceeding be

forfeited and judgment entered thereon.

of

Dated at . this day

, 1966,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

We hereby consent to the entry of the foregoing Decree,

United States Attorney

By

Assistant United States Attorney

Proctor for Glaimant,
OK Firsworks Corporastion,
an Oklshoms corporatien



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

S

Unlted States of America,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 6321

Phillip Qeage, Jr., and Bannie
Osage, Jr., husband and wife,

FILED

et MAR 25 1966
WNOBLE C. HOOD
LV DG MERZ Clerk, (. 8 District Court

On this 1ith day of Merch, 196G, the ebove entitled action coming
on for pre-irial assignment, plaintiff appearing by Sam X. Taylor, Assistant
United Btates Attorney for the Northern District of Qklahoma, end the defend-
ents appeering not end the court having reviewed the file and heard plaintifi's
evidence, finde that the defendant, Hennie Osage, Jr., was duly served with
summons herein more than twenty {(20) days prior to this date and hoe failed to
answer or plead hereln should be and ig hereby adjudged in default end it
further eppearing that the defendant, Phillip Osage, Jr., has heretofore, on
January 4, 1966, filed sn answer which snswer feils to set forth e defense
and said defendant having failed to eppesy st this time should be end is
adjudged in defeult.

The courl further finds that the material allegetions of plaintiff's
complaint are true; thet the defendents are in defaunlt under the terms of
thelr promissory note as set forth in plaintiff's complaint end are indebied
to the plaintiff thereby for the sum of $863.25, with interest thereon et the
rote of 6% per snmar from October 20, 1965, together with accrued interest in
the sum of $146.61; that the purpose for which seld note was executed by the
defendante vas Lo meke and pey for improvements upon their property located
at locuet Grove, Oklahowma.

The ecourt further finds thet the plaintif? has filed herein an
affidavit stating that the defendunts are not in the military or navel service
of the United States, nor are they infante or incompetents, vhich is found

to he true.



df

IT IS THEREFORE OQRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff
have Judgment agminst the defendents, Phillip Osage, Jr., and Namile Osage,
Jr., for the sum of $893.25, with inicrest thereon st the rate of 6% per
amum from Octoher 20, 1965 until paid, togeiher with the sum of $1h6.61
acerned interest end for the coets ol thie action accrued and aceruing.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED thet should saild defend-

ants fail to salisfy sald Judpment, execution be levied upon the dorcsaid

property.
R j-,tf, i 'jf‘ s .
United States Distriet Judge
APPROVED:

A HL v w .. owe ) )).-J\: {}'{/".
Sam E. Teylor
Assistant United Stales Attorney




In THE UNITED 8TATRS RISTRICT COURY FOR
PHE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAFOMA,

The Atchison, Topeka and Sonta Fe }
Failway Company, a corparastion, H
)]
Pilaintiff, ¥
~ 3 B, 6324
) Ty
) " E g Q -
Cuscar Gutierrex and Frank CGutierrerz, ) o B, iJ
individually, and us co-parthers d/b/a )
Frank's Pomato and Banana House, also ) o
known as Frank's Tomato House, ) 21956
)
s, MO E ¢
Defendants } «h»h i { Y HOOD
. )luh H—l { OuT
QUEEL OF DISMISSATL
Now, on this ?Z day of Maxch, 1966, comes on for

hearing the stinvlation of dlemissal of plaintiff and Jefendants
hereto in the above entitled caune, The Court finds that said
cauge has been settled and that defendiants have this date pald to
plaintiff the sur of One Thousand Fortyv-six and 61/100ths Dollaxe
{$1,046,81) in full settlement, releawx: and satisfaction of
platntiffta cause of action set forth in the complaint herein,
and that plaintiff has accepted szaid -um in full ~avi-faction,
release and dizcharge of ite causc of nction and clsim avainst
the defendants, and the Court, after dve consideration, flndm
that sald dismi-ss1 should be avproves’,

IT I8, THIERFPORY, ORDERCD he this cause bhe, and

the same is herely dismissed witl sreifudice, at the cozt of

(2 %Mmfm{

JUEET

Mﬂw?%
qf'ny for Plaintiff

42/ & //2’9’%

Attorney for “efendants,




N TR UEITED STATES DISTHICT SOURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRIOT O ORLaloMA

The Atehison, Topeka and Santa Fe
Railway Company, a ¢orporation,
Plalintify,
—va- Mo, G318
CIVYL,

FILED

Luther Langston and Quinton Langston,
individually, and as co=partners 3/b/a

Henxy Langston und Sons Produce, e m o g
Mk 23 1566

T N g St gt Nat® Tt Nl Nt gt gttt

pefendants,
WOBLE C HOOD

ORDER QF DYSMISSAL Aerk., L8, Dictrict Cour:

Now, on thie __ day of March, 1966, comes on for
hearing the stipulation of dismicaal of rlaintiff and de fen-
dant= hereto in the above entitled cauce, The Court finde
that said cause has been settled and that defendants have thig
date paid to plaintlff the sum of Seven Mundred FPour and
57/100ths Dollars ($704.57) in full szettlement, release and
eatiafaction of plaintiff's cause of action set forth in the
complaint herein, and that plaintif? has accepted said sum in
full satisfaction, release and di:wharre of ite cause of action
and claim against the defendants, &nd the Court, after due qon-
nideration, finds that sald dismizmal should he approved,

I? I, THEREFORE, ORDERMD that thiz cause he, and

the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice, at the cozt of

(5 P el Llewsbio

]
JUDCE v N

APPROVED AS TO i;%%ise
JC(ﬁ

A ney for Plaintiff

1ed Dot

Attorney oy Nofondanta




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARTIN ANDERBON,
Plaintiff,

vs. No. 6348

THE AMERICAN OIL COMPANY
and JOHN DOE, whose better ‘ -
name ia to plaintiff unknown R N
but thought to be ROY NED McCUE,

B G e
Defendants. Bk ah MeG

NS L O
ierk 1 & V3irteiny s

JUDGMENT

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law this day filed,

1T I8 THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that defendants!'
motion for summary judgment should be and i hereby sustained,
and the case is diemissed.

DATED this 29th day of March, 14966.

o 'y ",.-( o
5# «;”7@£¥¢L S o




IN THE UNTITED ETATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTWERN
DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

MARTIN ANDERSOM,
Plaintife,

)
)
)
)
va. ) No. 6348

)
THE AMERICAN OIL COMPARY )
and JOHR DOR, whose better )
aame is to plaiatiff unknown )
but thought to be ROY WMED )
McCUR, )

)

)

ol I ER
BAR 28 1966

NOBLE O PG
Vievk, UL W Ieeict Coas

This case came on for heariag on March 21, 1966,
wpon the Motion of the defewndants, The American 0f1 Company
apd Johm Doe, for Sumesry Jwiguent, aund alsc upon & hearing
of the Notlom of plaiatiff for a resetting of defendanta’
Motion for Swwmary Judgmest. The plaintiff sppeared by his
attorney, Glasm A, Youmg, Ksquire, and the defendants sppeared
by their sttoroey, R. D. Hadgom, Esquire. The Court, haviang
carsfelly aad fully exswined the files im thic cass, together
with all of the exitbite sttached to the pleadings of thw
parclos, and affidavices oa file, and after heariag argument
of coumsel, fimds the facts as follows:

1. The Court fimds that the defendant The American
011 Company entered into a written contract with Petroleun
Comtractors Corporatiom on the Jth day of October, 1963, &
copy of which 1s attached to defendants' Motion for Sumsary
Judgment. Under the terws of this contrect, The Awerican 0Ll



Comgdny, &8 oiser, or principal, contrected with Petroloanan
Contractors Corporation, 8s contractos, Lo uviesn out 2 cegrwe
tain oil storage tenk or tenks at & veiivery of The smorican
011 Compeny at Keodesha, venses, which task or tanks were
located on premises of the defendaat The sperican Oll Compaoy,
and vsed in the operation of, and 8s & part wf its reiinfng
business.

*. The Court finds that the plaiatifi was employed
in Oxlaboma as an ewployee of Petroleum Contractors Corpors
acion, and on Janvary 4, 1964, while scting within the scope
of his duties, in the perforsance of the comtract referrad to
in finding of fact ¥n. 1, wasg injured wheo & fuel tank caught
fire. Plaimtiff's injuries arcee out of and in the course
of his ewployment with Fetroleus Contractors Corporation in
the perforwmmce of the indepeadent contrace of Petroleun
Contractorg Corpocvation with The dmevican 1 Company, &8¢
referred to o [dndiug ¥o. 1.

3. The Court fimde that plaintiff's ewployer,
Petroleum Contractors Corporation, hed fully cowplied with
the provisions of the Workmen's Compensstion Act of Che
State of Oklahosa, 25 0.8, See. 1, ot sev.

4. The Court further findg that The American D1l
Cowpany had complied with the provisions of the ‘orkmen's
Compansation Act of the HState of Ruvsas,

. The Court finde from all of the plesdings and
exhibits attached thereto that the cleszning of the oil tanks,

helonging to and located on the property of the defendant The



Amricsn 011 Company was oecessarily done and perforaed pericd-
ically and as & wecessary snd integral psrt of the oparation of
the refinery of the defemdaut The Awerican (i)l Cowpany at
Neodesha, Fansas.

6. The Court Surther finds that the pleintiff, as
provided by the laws of the State of Oklahows, filed & clsim
bafore the scats Industrisl Court of the State of Oklahona,
Camge No. D=30843, which seid claim was processsd as required
by law, and the plaiatiff has vecetived bemafites under the
Workmen's Cowpensation Act of the Stats of Oklohows &s provided
by law,

Consinplons of lsw

1. The Court comludes that the necessiry clesning
of oil temks, at & refimsry, and the reclatuing of oll there-
from, is & paxt of the refimery businass snd an iategral part
of the operatiou of & refinery.

2. The Court coselndes that under tha laws of the
State of Kamgns, X.5.A. 44-501, ot seq., the defendant Tw
Amsricas 011 Company was the principal or owser, and the
plaintiff's ewployer, Metroless Contrsctors Corporation, was
the contractor, in the parformmnes of work consisting of an
integral part of the busivess of tiw defendant The Awerican
O0il Company. The American Oil Cowpany, under the Eansas
statutes, for workmen's compmmsetion benefits, was & statutory
enployer of the plaineciff, and bis only right of recovery
against the defendant The Asericen 0Ll Company was under the
Workmen's Compensation laws of the State of Kansges, K.5.A.
44=501, et e,



3. Ynder the provigions o' the Workmen's Cowmpengation
Act of Oklabhows, Title 83 0.3, Sec, I, et gec,, the plaintiff
was entitled to recover, for injuries srising out of snd in the
course of his employmint, workmen's compensation benefits. The
lawg of the State cof Oklahoms, particularly Title 8% 0.85. Sec.
4, axtend the benafits of the Oklabowme Act, as amended im 1U55,
to eaploysses, irrespective of where the accident resulting ia
injury may occur, whether within or without the territorial
limite of the State of Oklahows, when the contracted employ-
ment was entered into within the State of Oklshows.

4. Undar the laws of the State of Oklahoma, and of
the State of ¥sneas, the plaintiff hag wo right to maintain
a common law action agsinst the defendant The Awmerican 0ll
Company or the defendant Jolm Doe.

5. The Court concludes that there does aot exist
in this cause any gernuine queation of fact and that &s a matter
of law the Motion for Summary Judgment should be sustained,
and the plaintiff's cause dismigsed.

6. The Court further concludes that the plaintiff's
Motion to defer the hearing upon defendants’ Motion for Suwesry
Judgment abould be denied, since no genvine fasue of fact
exints, or is showy by tha record, or cen conceivebly sxist,
under the recorzd.

DATED thie __92:__ day of March, 1066.

S .
=T s
P /’t@'{@fu o Fosnen
URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKILAHOMA

b

C. R. BATLEY, )
)
Plaintiff, ; J
VE. ) Civil No. s8oT
)
JOHN W. MACY, WINIFRED V. GILL )
L. S. ANDOLSEK and ROBERT E. FILED
HAMPTCN, Conmissioners of the
United Btates Civil Service Commission,
MAR 30 1966

Dafendants.

NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. Bistrict Cour

The above styled matter having come on for hearing this 15th day of
Marceh, 1966, the plaintiff appearing by his counsel, Charies H. Froeb, and
the defendants appearing by Sam E. Taylor, Assistant United States Attormey
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the court having exgmined the
£iles and pleadings herein, including the record of sdministrative proceed-
ings before the Civil Service Commission, having heard oral argument, finds
that the proper procedures have been followed, and that the decision of
Civil Service Commission ia-mat arbitrary and cepriclous and should be af-
firmed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the decision of the Civil
Service Commission be and i1t is hereby affirmed and the pleintiff's complaint
is hereby diemissed.

Dated t his 3¢ day of ‘>7L<L- 2ei. , 1966,

Qlc_di éﬂ_*

UNITED STATES DISTRIéT JUDGE /

Aasista.nt U. 5. Attomn



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICH
VS,

SHANGRI-LA RECREATIONAL

COMPLEX, INC., MIAMI REARDY CIVIL ACTION

I vl Yol I Jootl, PeiC Il Dkl Juaf, Sl ol ool

MIY CONCRETE COMPANY NO, 6215
VS,
TODA CORPORATION, TRANSAMERICA F? E l" E: [J
INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation
Mk 31 1966
ORDER OF DISMISSAL ot HOOD
bl s Dyictrier Clourd

On this the jzfl'day of March, 1966 came on for considera-
tion the Motion of Miami Ready Mix Concrete Company that all
actions herein asserted by and agtinat TODA Corporation and
Aperican Surety Company of New York, whose successor is Trans-
americe Insurance Company, through Answer and Cross-Answer and

Third Party Complaint, be dismissed by reason of the fact that

the controversy in jissue has become moot by and through voluntary

compromise settlement by the parties.

It is accordingly ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
actions herein asserted by Miami Ready Mix Concrete Company
against TODA Corporation and American Surety Company of New
York, whose successor is Transamerica Insurance Company, be and
the same are hereby dismissed with prejudice to Miami Ready Mix

Concrete Company to ever again assert such cause of action.

-

b APRRR R S WL

United States District Judge in
and for the Northern District of
Oklahcma



LT TS U T T0THERN PTISTRICT

IN TUE Ulinaou U0 lon ol

St. wosle ~Soaa voong
Company, & uorion

Blaiatd

Vo, 6300

FILED
MAR 30 1966

-y

Jack Rodriguez,

T Nt N N "l Nt N

Dafendant.

JOURNAL ERTRY OF JIMEMANT NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, &, District Cogps

Tha above cause came on fo1 trizl] paefore the Courlt on this
Znd day or Febwvuary, 1unb, plaincidn appeared tiarough poatrorney,
Gicy W, Jotterfiedd of Franklin, fovnen & Sotieviield, Okichoma City,
the defenount sppesred personally. The roctfar aproed thot judpgnert

N

be entersd o the pla.ntiif, and thet the Uourt muba certain orders:

i TR E G
be enteoud L :' ivis ol Dt oulod
SuojIer oo ot Ll Lig DY dEe

LR VIR TEITs TS

OUDERED , ALLJUDGLY ~FD bR }‘1 ED 1hat Jjudgment

AT

3

Saonit o oudorodd Lhau Lot Toeoo Phe olaines 7O and
defendant «u get out xv Lne Complaint is o gt 18
hareoy ~cdesed oo Zeothwich vacuate the laane prom ant to

perfow tha dots herelnaiter providad,

2.0 It 1s ordared thot the defendont venove Doom Lhl premisges
all cf nds iuveniocy o0 other propevty weih Lhe suncepiron of the
building Lthereon within sinety (90} daye Svem thls dute, Lo-uit: May
3, k¥al. li woe Jetewdant shall Lail co comore said pioperty within
the preseribad twoe, then the United States Vawvabheill 3hall he dirccted
to remove soid propecty at the delendunt s r

o TU 3w ordercd thet within 130 days Ueow tals dave, to-wlt:
o o helvos Aogvat L, 1904, defendant o Ol ovemove the tadldiag oo
s34 pres 5 ond reavcce sald promises oooa Tlony and O y congition,
I delevdyrf shall Iail to remove suid building and vestore said
premises, F.LLZU e preacribed uf e, ther the nited ftates Marshail
,

shiall o oo oan the eupovse of the Joefendanr,

Ao T ia ordercd that catendunt choild poy plaiuviili $10,00
er montn in rent Low corch wonth bhe continuvas Lo eccupy the premises,
R 5

5. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the United States Marshal shall
serve a certified copy of this Journal Entry of Judgment on the defendant,
Jack Rodriguer, and show proper return. C e

xrr(,ﬂr’f L. #-/‘14-4-—, .

\-;)_._. N S R o .
¥, €. Tistrzct Jndwe

APPROVED ;
:{ J i P -
e e ’{»,(’f 15 (\‘r"l L £ ( .

Attnfﬁé& for Plaintiff




